
RESOLUTION 20-3 5

CITY OF MILLBRAE,
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

***

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILLBRAE
ADOPTING DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES

WHEREAS, the City ofMillbrae ("City") provides a variety of services and
amenities to its residents, businesses, and visitors, such as libraries, bicycle and pedestrian
infrastructure, and recreational facilities; and

WHEREAS, new residential and nonresidential development increases the demand for
the services and amenities that the City provides, burdening existing facilities and infrastructure;
and

WHEREAS, Article XXXI of Chapter 10.05 of the Millbrae Municipal Code authorizes
the City to impose fees on new development to finance the capital costs of new development's
fair share of the new library, government, recreation, public safety, and parks facilities and
infrastructure necessary to accommodate that new development subject to the Mitigation Fee Act
(GOV. Code §§ 66000 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, the City has commissioned a Development Impact Fee Program report ("Fee
Study"), attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference, analyzing the impacts of new
development on library, government, recreation, public safety, and parks facilities and
infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the City has prepared a Development Impact Fee Schedule, attached hereto
as Exhibit B and incorporated by reference, based on the Fee Study.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MILLBRAE as follows:

Section 1. Library Fee:

A. Findings. The City Council finds as follows:

i. Purpose of Fee. The purpose of the Library Fee is to fund new library facilities or
improvements to existing library facilities to maintain the City's existing level of service.

ii. Use of Fee. The Library Fee will be used to fund new library facilities, or improvements
to existing library facilities, to maintain the existing level of service the City provides.

iii. Relationship Between the Fee's Use and the Type of Development Project. As further
detailed in the Fee Study, new residential and nonresidential development will bring additional
residents, workers, and visitors to the City, increasing the demand on existing library facilities.
The Library Fee will generate revenue to fund new library facilities or improvements to existing
library facilities to maintain the City's existing level of service.
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iv. Relationship Between the Need for the Public Facility and the Type of Development
Project. As further detailed in the Fee Study, an increase in residential and non-residential
development generates additional residents and workers that increase the need for library facilities
to maintain the City's existing level of service.

v. Relationship Between the Amount of the Fee And The Cost of the Public Facility. As
further detailed in the Fee Study, the Library Fee is based on the cost per capita of the library assets
necessary to provide the current level of service.

B. Fee Imposed.

Development impact fees are established and imposed on the issuance of all building permits for
development within the City to finance the cost of additional library facilities necessary to mitigate
the impacts upon existing library facilities caused by new development in the City in the amount
stated in Exhibit B.

Section 2. General Government Facilities Fee:

A. Findings. The City Council finds as follows:

i. Purpose of Fee. The purpose of the General Government Facilities Fee is to fund new
general government facilities or improvements to existing general government facilities not
covered by other impact fees to maintain the City's existing level of service.

ii. Use of Fee. The General Government Facilities Fee will be used to fund new general
government facilities, or improvements to existing general goveriiment facilities not covered by
other impact fees, to maintain the existing level of service the City provides.

iii. Relationship Between the Fee's Use and the Type of Development Project. As further
detailed in the Fee Study, new residential and nonresidential development will bring additional
residents, workers, and visitors to the City, increasing the demand on existing general government
facilities. The General Government Facilities Fee will generate revenue to fund new general
government facilities or improvements to existing general government facilities not covered by
other impact fees to maintain the City's existing level of service.

iv. Relationship Between the Need for the Public Facility and the Type of Development
Project. As further detailed in the Fee Study, an increase in residential and non-residential
development generates additional residents and workers that increase the need for general
government facilities to maintain the City's existing level of service.

v. Relationship Between the Amount of the Fee And The Cost of the Public Facility. As
further detailed in the Fee Study, the General Government Facilities Fee is based on the cost per
capita of the general government assets not covered by other impact fees necessary to provide the
current level of service.
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B. Fee Imposed.

Development impact fees are established and imposed on the issuance of all building permits for
development within the City to finance the cost of additional general government facilities
necessary to mitigate the impacts upon existing general government facilities caused by new
development in the City in the amount stated in Exhibit B.

Section 3. Recreation Facilities Fee:

A. Findings. The City Council finds as follows:

i. Purpose of Fee. The purpose of the Recreation Facilities Fee is to fund new development's
share of planned new recreation facilities or improvements to existing recreation facilities.

ii. Use of Fee. The Recreation Facilities Fee will be used to fund new development's share of
planned new recreation facilities or improvements to existing recreation facilities as further
described in the Fee Study.

ill. Relationship Between the Fee's Use and the Type of Development Project. As further
detailed in the Fee Study, new residential and nonresidential development will bring additional
residents, workers, and visitors to the City, increasing the demand on existing recreation facilities.
The Recreation Facilities Fee will generate revenue to fund new development's share of planned
new recreation facilities or improvements to existing recreation facilities.

iv. Relationship Between the Need for the Public Facility and the Type of Development
Project. As further detailed in the Fee Study, an increase in residential and non-residential
development generates additional residents and workers that increase the need for recreation
facilities.

v. Relationship Between the Amount of the Fee And The Cost of the Public Facility. As
further detailed in the Fee Study, the Recreation Facilities Fee is based on the cost per service
population of planned new recreation facilities or improvements to existing recreation facilities.

B. Fee Imposed.

Development impact fees are established and imposed on the issuance of all building permits for
development within the City to finance the cost of additional recreation services facilities
necessary to mitigate the impacts upon existing recreation services facilities caused by new
development in the City in the amount stated in Exhibit B.

Section 4. Public Safety Fee:

A. Findings. The City Council finds as follows:

i. Purpose of Fee. The purpose of the Public Safety Fee is to fimd new public safety facilities
or improvements to existing public safety facilities to maintain the City's existing level of service.
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ii. Use of Fee. The Public Safety Fee will be used to fund new public safety facilities, or
improvements to existing public safety facilities, to maintain the existing level of service the City
provides.

iii. Relationship Between the Fee's Use and the Type of Development Project. As further
detailed in the Fee Study, new residential and nonresidential development will bring additional
residents, workers, and visitors to the City, increasing the demand on existing public safety
facilities. The Public Safety Fee will generate revenue to fund new public safety facilities or
improvements to existing public safety facilities to maintain the City's existing level of service.

iv. Relationship Between the Need for the Public Facility and the Type of Development
Project. As further detailed in the Fee Study, an increase in residential and non-residential
development generates additional residents and workers that increase the need for public safety
facilities to maintain the City's existing level of service.

v. Relationship Between the Amount of the Fee And The Cost of the Public Facility. As
further detailed in the Fee Study, the Public Safety Fee is based on the cost per capita of the public
safety assets necessary to provide the current level of service.

B. Fee Imposed.

i. Development impact fees are established and imposed on the issuance of all building
permits for development within the City to finance the cost of additional public safety facilities
necessary to mitigate the impacts upon existing public safety facilities caused by new development
in the City in the amount stated in Exhibit B.

ii. Applicants are entitled to a credit against the fees imposed under this section in an amount
equal to the public safety component of the MSASP impact fees paid for the same project pursuant
to Section 10.05.1825. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the amount of the credit may not exceed
the amount of the fees imposed pursuant to this section.

iii. Applicants may apply for a credit against fees imposed under this section for recreational
facilities in a project pursuant to Section 10.05.3145 of the Municipal Code. Recreational facilities
must be open to either the public at large or all residents of the project to qualify for the credit.
The community development director or designee may issue further guidance as to criteria to
qualify for the credit.

Section 5. Park Acquisition and Facilities Fee:

A. Findings. The City Council finds as follows:

i. Purpose' of Fee. The purpose of the Park Acquisition and Facilities Fee is to fund park
acquisition and new park facilities or improvements to existing park facilities to maintain the
City's existing level of service.

ii. Use of Fee. The Park Acquisition and Facilities Fee will be used to fund acquisition of
new parks and park facilities, or improvements to existing park facilities to maintain the existing
level of service the City provides.
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iii. Relationship Between the Fee's Use and the Type of Development Project. As further
detailed in the Fee Study, new residential and nonresidential development will bring additional
residents, workers, and visitors to the City, increasing the demand on existing park facilities. The
Park Acquisition and Facilities Fee will generate revenue to fund acquisition of parks and new
park facilities or improvements to existing park facilities to maintain the City's existing level of
service.

iv. Relationship Between the Need for the Public Facility and the Type of Development
Project. As further detailed in the Fee Study, an increase in residential and non-residential
development generates additional residents and workers that increase the need for park facilities
to maintain the City's existing level of service.

v. Relationship Between the Amount of the Fee And The Cost of the Public Facility. As
further detailed in the Fee Study, the Public Safety Fee is based on the cost per capita of the park
assets necessary to provide the current level of service.

B. Fee Imposed.

i. Development impact fees are established and imposed on the issuance of all building
permits for development within the City to finance the cost of additional park facilities necessary
to mitigate the impacts upon existing park facilities caused by new development in the City in the
amount stated in Exhibit B.

ii. Applicants are entitled to a credit against the fees imposed under this section in an amount
equal to the parkland component of the MSASP impact fees paid pursuant to Section 10.05.1825
and fees paid pursuant to Section 10.20.020 of the Municipal Code. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the amount of the credit may not exceed the amount of the fees imposed pursuant to
this section.

ill. Applicants may apply for a credit against fees imposed under this section for open space
in a project pursuant to Section 10.05.3145 of the Mimicipal Code. Open space must be open to
either the public at large or all residents of the project to qualify for the credit. The community
development director or designee may issue further guidance as to criteria to qualify for the credit.

Section 6. Mobility Infrastructure Fee:

A. Findings. The City Council finds as follows:

i. Purpose of Fee. The purpose of the Mobility Infrastructure Fee is to fund new
development's share of planned mobility improvements.

ii. Use of Fee. The Mobility Infrastructure Fee will be used to fund new development's share
of the planned mobility improvements as further detailed in the Fee Study.

iii. Relationship Between the Fee's Use and the Type of Development Project. As further
detailed in the Fee Study, new residential and nonresidential development will bring additional
residents, workers, and visitors to the City, increasing the demand on existing mobility facilities.
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The Mobility Infrastructure Fee will generate revenue to fund the new mobility facilities or
improvements to existing mobility facilities detailed in the Fee Study.

iv. Relationship Between the Need for the Public Facility and the Type of Development
Project. As further detailed in the Fee Study, an increase in residential and non-residential
development generates additional residents and workers that increase the need for mobility
facilities to maintain the City's existing level of service.

v. Relationship Between the Amount of the Fee And The Cost of the Public Facility. As
further detailed in the Fee Study, the Mobility Infrastructure Fee is based on new development's
share of the planned mobility improvements stated in the Fee Study as determined by the trip
generation rate of the new development.

B. Fees Imposed.

i. Development impact fees are established and imposed on the issuance of all building
permits for development within the City to finance the cost of additional mobility facilities
necessary to mitigate the impacts upon existing mobility facilities caused by new development in
the City in the amount stated in Exhibit B.

ii. Applicants are ^entitled to a credit against the fees imposed under this section in an amount
equal to the traffic improvement component of the MSASP impact fees paid pursuant to Section
10.05.1825. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the amount of the credit may not exceed the amount
of the fees imposed pursuant to this section.

iii. Projects within one half mile of a transit stop are eligible for a reduction of their impact
fees in accordance with California Government Code Section 66005.1, as determined by the
director of community development.

Section 7. Administration:

The fees imposed pursuant to this Resolution are subject to the requirements set forth in Article
XXXI of Chapter 10.05 of the Millbrae Municipal Code (Sec. 10.05.3100 et seq.). Pursuant to
Section 10.05.3120, each fee will automatically adjust on January 1 of each year after the
enactment of each fee in accordance with the change in the Engineering Construction Cost Index,
as most recently published by Engineer News Record, for the previous calendar year.

Section 8. Severability:

Each component of this Resolution are severable. Should any individual component of the fee or
other provision of this Resolution be adjudged to be invalid and unenforceable, the remaining
provisions shall be and continue to be fully effective, and the fee shall be fully effective except as
to that portion that has been judged to be invalid.

Section 9. Exemption from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA):

The City Council finds that CEQA does not apply to the adoption of this Resolution, pursuant to
Sections 15061 and 15273 of the State CEQA Guidelines because:
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A. The fees established by this Resolution will be collected for the purposes of obtaining funds for
capital projects necessary to maintain the current levels of service within existing service areas to
serve new development.

B. To the extent that any fees authorized by this Resolution will be used to fund new facilities, the
construction of those facilities will not take place until there has been CEQA review of the
development projects which will pay the fees, and the construction of each public facility will be
subject to CEQA review. Therefore, it can be seen with certainty that the adoption of this
Resolution establishing these fees will not have a significant effect on the environment.

Section 10. Implementation:

The City Manager, or his designee, is authorized to take all actions necessary and proper to
implement this Resolution.

Section 11. Effective Date of Revised Fees:

The fees provided in this Resolution shall be effective on August 8 , 2020, which is at least sixty
(60) days after the adoption of this Resolution.

REGULARLY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of June, 2020.

^AD.Iili^-
Mayor

ATTEST:

City Cferk
^ T/C3UA ^^20zo
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EXHIBIT A
Development Impact Fee Program Report

16494287.3



Attachment 2

-„.

^
-•••» wr<a».

-» ,

^T<<?;
•^

.;-
»«<»

k'

fc. ^t

•-s.^-W-^
1-^^^

*
* »/y,7? -A

yr -.^f.
'^i.

A
%

^ **-%^.*'•yt
»<>rm~w!iKinm5F •*.'•'^&,,"»;.. 4W

I)

w, w,-.-

^.-•sra"

i-
f

"^y^t
y^;?

\

::Jk:;ffe
^S^AI >*3

^lil^^^
rs^'^^s

Development Impact Fee Program
( i(\ ()rMjIll)i.ie
May 2020

Prepared for:

.(M)
MILLBRAE

Prepared by

Harris & Associates

1401 Willow Pass Roiid. Suire 5UU
Concord, C a <>452<)
(925)827 4900



F»

..w^-

raiK*<-s=*
If'>, f :f

?^c^f
9S/^. ^
-^M

^ w
s- ' • ;

?r*
<1 .^«* ,'-^^-^... ,... .:»*^,.-^
<•" y*^

w t;s»aae, ^.,,~--

;»:... -»-.-?• •;a'""'^iS1 A» »^r

/-i

^ "t".
ti

•t- <»

is- -^s

if

'^^5^
'^^f^

&l^»r wy
cnw's^.; •••••';.1"" '" '•

^a^s:"' •a»J
_A .^^

PTi~"a».

'..'.

»£
^

«,».*.<*•.•

g*»^, •. t,, • '..•*<^-^a^sa.^,'va-l a%-^L •gssm
:„.. —v.

Development Impact Fee Program
(its uf \lill()i;tt
May 2020

I'repared for

.(M)
MttlRRAE

Prepared by

Harris & Associates

14UI Willow Pass Road, Suite 50(1
Coiicord, Ca 94520
(925) S27-49UD



This page inti'ntK/milly left blank.

Development Impact Fee Nexus Studies
City of Millbrae

April 2020



Tahli' iif Ctfiileitls

1RXECITIVE SUMMARY.

Section 1 Requirements and Methodology ...............................................................................5

NCMIS ReqiiirrniL-iil Siiinninry ... ...,,.,,..,., . ..,, , .. .. ..,,..- ...,. ...... ........... ..5

Metliodology .................................................... .^..,. ......................................... 5
Tiiniiic -T'l*^* Piivmrfnt- ft

Section 2

Fee Adjtisdnent l'lrocL\liirL>s.........

Credits and Reiiiibiii.seineilt Policies

Spci.-iali/.i-d Dtivelopment F't'ojects,

At;cc.ss(}ry Dwelling Units. . , ....,

Population A.ssumptions.

....6
.7
.7
.8

......9

Growth Forecasts......................................................................,,......,,.,..,..,.,.,.,,.......9

Land Use r'ypes..........................................-.........-....................,...,......,,,...,,........,,..9

Service Popul;ition .................................................................................................10

Resident and f'jnploytiient Density............................................................................ 10

2040 f.and Use Projecrion ........................................................................................11

Section 3 Library Fee .........................................................................................................14

Background .............................................................................................. ............14

Service Population ..................................................................................................14
Cosl Sl;ind;ird ..,.. ....... .,.....,,,. ,..., ...................................................................14

Fee Sclicfliile ,. ..,,.,..,,...,,,,,....,,.,,,.....,.,,..................,.......................................15

Revenue Projections.. ............................................................................................ 15

Nexus Findings l.ibrary Fee...,,,.... .,..,,.,...,.........,...,...,.,...,,...........,,,.....,,..............16

Section 4 General Government Facilities....-.......,...................................,............................. 18

Background. ,,.,..,......,,,..,...............,.......,..............................................................18

Service Population .,.,.,,,.,.,..,.... ..............................................................................18
Cost Standard .,.,,..,,,,,,,.,,,,.,.,,..,,. ,.,.....,.......,..,.,..... ,.,,...,,...,,.,..,. .....18

Fee Schedule......,,..,.,,....,......,,,.................,.....................................,......................20

Revenue r'ro.jecl ions ,,,,,,,,, ,.,..,,, . ,.,,,,,,..,.,.,,,..,.,,,,....,,...,..,,.,,,,.,..,,,,.....,,,,,,,.,....20

Nexiis Findings General Gavcrnmetit facilities Fee....,.,.,..,,.,,,,...,....,.,....,..,,.,..,.,......21

Section 5 Recreation Services Fee .........................................................................................23

Background. ... ..................................:...................................................................23

yer vice Popiilation ..................................................................................................23

Cost Siandcird . .................................... ..........-....^....,........................-...............23

Feu Schedule................-.........................................................................................26

Keveniic Projections................................................................................................ 26

Development Impact Fee Nexus Study
City of Mjllbrae

April 2020



Nexus Findings Recreation Services h'ee , ., .,.,,.,.,,........ .....................................27

Section 6 Public Safety ...............................................................................................,.29

BackgroLUid..............,,,..,.,,,,,,,.,,.,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,.,,,,,,.,,.,.,.,,,....,.,..,..,......,,,,,..,,,,,..,,.,,,29
Overlap williMSASP.....,...,.,,.,,,.,, ..,,,,.,.,.,„,,..,....,.,.,..,.„.,„,..,..,...„.,...,..........„... ,29
Service Popiilation ..................................................................................................29
Cost Standard........................................................................................................29

Fee Schedule..........................................................................................................30

Reveniie Prqjections..........................................:...,..........,......................................31

Ne.Mis Findings - Public Safety Fee ..........................................................................32

Section 7 Park Acquisition and Facilities Fee.........................................................................34

Background-.---.............................,.,.....,.....,..,....,..,.....,,.....,.,,.,.,,..., .,.,,.., ..., ,.,.34

Overlap with MSASP,,..,.....,,,,.,.,..,..,,.,.........,....,.,.,..,..,.,.....,,,,,,,......,,,........,..,, ,,, ,34

Service Poptilation ..................,....,...........,......,......,,,,,,,,,,.,,,,,,,...,..,,..,,,,,...,,,,,.....,,34

Cost Standard............................,,......,..,.,,....,,............,...,,,............,..,...,..,,,,,.,...., ,,35

Fee Schedule.........................................................................................................35

Revenue Projections................................................................................................36

Nexus Findings - Park Acquisition and Facilities Fee..................................................36

Section 8 Mobilily Per..........................................................................................................38

Background..-.-..........................,.....,...,.......,.,.........,..,.,,,,..,..,..,....,......,..,..,...,.,..,,.38

Service Population ..................................................................................................38

Overlap wllhMSASP.............................................................................................-38
Facilities and Costs..................................................................................................38

Fee Schedule................,.....................................................................................-..40

Reveiiiie Projections, ,.,.,,,,..,. ..,.,,,,....,,,,.,..,,.,,.,,,.,.,,..,..,..,,..,...,,,..,,-...,,...,,., 40

Ne.Mis Findings- Vlobility Fee ..,..,.,,..,.,,,.,..,,,........,..,....,.......,,,...,,,.,,.... ,,.... . ,41

Section 9 Implementation and Administration.......................................................................43

linplcincntation.............................................................. ........................................43
Fee Adjustments .....................................................................................................43
Impact Fee Program Administraiive Requirements......................................................43
Programming Revenues with the Capital Improvement Plan.....,..,.......,...,..,,.,....,,........44
Fee Reporting...........,....,....,,,,,,...^....... ...............................................................45

Development Impact Fee Nexu? Study
CityofMlllbrae

April 2020



Tables

Table ES.I: Sumiiiary (ifPrupii.^i.l Impuct FCL". ................................................................................3
Tabl<' 1: St'n'ict: Po/'ii/uf 11111 Ciilciitiilion ................,..,,.,,.,,,,,,..,.,.,,.,,,..,...,,..........................,...... 10
TuhSe 2. Pi.'f^iii': (iff lluii.whuUiand Deasity. , ... ,, ,,, . , .,,.,,. ...........................................11

Tubtk'.) 20-10 RrsktL'iiiit.il i.iiiit N'lin-Ri'xiLiriiliul Dcvi.'fi 1/111-1^111 f'riijei.'lions ..........................................12
Table -S. l.ihniry Fui.'tlilit.'s 7'iitLil [iivnitniv ['ulm .,...,.,, .............. .................................................15

Tclhle 5 Lihriir^ fliji'i/i{iij\' /<i.-'i-.1 .^"'hi^iuii-' _1 c\

'['dhl v (5: Lihnirv FciLiliiii"; EstifiKilt'cl Ri'Vt'nui.' ............................................................................16

Ti.ihlt' "': Ue/ierc.il (ii)[L>rn/Ki'/if Fi.iri/itiw I i.iiul Inventory 1'i.iluf ................ .................,..,..,,..,..,,..,, 19
Table 8: Gemrcil Gnveniiii'.'fit F'ucilities J-'t'i' Schi'ilute .........,.......,.....................,,.,,,..,,,........,,..,,,.20

Table V: Gvncral Clt>\'crii?iiefit Fucililie.'i - Eslimiilk-ii Rfwiiw ..........................................................21

1'iible 1<}' KwiVt.'ti"/i SL'rrift", 1-iiriiifit's - I'..ittil Invi-'iilury l/ti/itc'................................................. ,,25
Ti.ihlf:' 11. Rfc'/'L'tiliDfi .St'/' I.'/I.'L'.V Fi.it'ilttif.'i /'"i.'t' fi'/iL'i/i-ili: .................................................................26

I'lihlv 12: Ri.'cr^tiliim Sfrfuvx E<,!iniaiMj RcvL'niir ....................................................... ....... ..,..,.,27

T<rhle fj fiihiii: Saffly Fnct!irit:'i T'ofiit fii\'f n(^rv,,.,.,,......................,...........................................30
Tahiv /-f Fuhlic SctfL-ty Fr^ Schedule.,..,. ..................................................................................31

Table !5: {•'iib/ic A'q/t'n' E.'itimLitrd Revenuv,,.,,,...,.,,..... ,...,..,.,,,.,....,........,...................................3'\
Tahle 16 Park Afcfuisilicin and f''ucililie.'! Fee Co.-it Standard.,,...,....,,,,,,,,...,,,,.......,...,....,,.............35

Table 17 Park Ai.-quisiiKin iintl Ft.iciliiies Fee Pmfm.^fd F'ee Schecftite,...,.,.,,.,,..,.,................:......,.36
Table /A' Park Acquisiliiw and {''uritilic'i Fev - Eslimuli'tl RL'venur ............................................ ,36

Tahtr !9 Mohitity- Fe« - Tolal Project Co'it............................................................................... .,.^Q

Tablf 20: Mobility Fee Total Rvmaining '/'rips (ji'neniti/il aiid Fee Schedule............................... .. .40
i'tibir 21: Muhiiily f'w E.tliifitJtr.U Rt'venur .................................................................. ..41

Development Impact Fee Nexus Study
City of Millbrae

IV April 2020



This page inlentionally left hlank,

Development Impact Fee Nexus Study
Crty of Millbrae

v April 2020



E:XECUTIVE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

The City of Millhrae (City) is located on the San Francisco Peninsula in San Mateo ("yuiity
(Ci)tinty). I 5 miles .soiith of the City of San Franciscn. Tlw houndaries nflhc City extend roughly

^T "•'

time of the 2010 U.S. Cen.sus. thf C'itv population waii 21.532. up from 20.718 duriny the 2000
U.S Census. The California Uep.irtment of Finance ([)OF) estimates that as of January I. 2(11^.
Mi librae's population is 23,154. Hiese DO I- population estimates incorporate the 2UIO ctinsiis
count;).

Fhe City limits ciicompass 3.25 square miles and being coDStrained I'roin further c,\pansion by the
city ol'Siin Bruiio tu the north, the City ofBurlingamc to the south. San Andreas Lake and Inttfrslale
280 to the west. and San Francisco International Airfwn to the east, According to the Millbrae
2040 General Plan Existing Conditions Report, prepared in August 2U16. only 0,2 pcrceiii (3.6
acres) of land in the City is vacant. Ttic vacant parc<--l.s are spreyd throijghout lh<; City. There are
several underutilized parcels throughout the City as well,

According to the Millbrae 2040 General Plan bxisiing Condition;.; Reporl. alanv. Fil Caininc. Kcal
and in (he downtown, there are .several unclerulilized parcels vvliich are deltned as a parcel where
the built footprint is much less than what the parcel can iiccoininodatf per the allowable floor area
ratio (FAR). Surface parking lots I'ronting the street along F.1 Cainino Re;il are considered
underutilized from the perspective of community character and the potential for itnproving ihe
visual appearance and experience. Vac;in( biiildings and iindcrutiiized properties have (he potential
to be redeveloped. Going tbn'.ard the Cily will continiie to develop (o act.-ommixlalL- residential
population and nyn-rcsideiit employment growth ay \vcll as meet the California Rcgiynal f lousing
Needs Allocatioii. or RHNA. numbers, As ihe City grows, given (hf liinitcd vacani land.
developmeiit iii the City will po veitical and ilfnsities will increase over tinie.

As the resitlent population and noii-resitlenl cmpluymenl in the City increase, there exists a
correlating rise ill the demantJ for public infra-structtire and senices to support the increased
demand on the City. Calirnmia's Assembly Bill 1600 (AB160U) adupted in 19S7 and codified as
Ctilil'oniia Governmcnl Code Seciiun 66000 et. seq.. iiltuws the City to impuse Development
linpact Fees on new developmcnl \s ithin the City. Development finpact Fees are a one-time charge
on new development that is collecied and ikscil by the City to cover the cost of capital facilities.
vriliicles, and equipnu-nt ihyl are required ly yerve new growtli.

Die City docs n«>i li.ive any current Citywide Development Impact Fees. The purpose of this study
i.s to estyblish tlic City'y Dev^lopmeiit impact Fee (Fee) proyram lo ensure ihat iievv dfvelopmcrn
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pays their fair share of their inipact on the City's infrastrucrurc and that the Fees are in compliance
witii the legal requireinents set out in AB 1600 and relevant case law. rhe fees discussed in this
report apply to all future dcveldpment or redevelopmeiit in the C'ity.
NEXUS STUDY

Purpoiif

A.s development occurs in the City, new backbone infrastructure and capital facilities are
required to mitigate (he increased demand created by new residents and employees, Impacl fee
revenues fund this iinpiicted backbone infraytruclure and capital facilities through (he City's Fee
program, which contains separate fee categories for each type of' inlra-structure aiid capital
facility. Incurporatcd in this report are ne.xu.s stiidies ror the following fee categorie.s. as
requested by the City;

Library

deiieral Gwernmenl Ftirililies
* Refrvaliim Sen'lces

Puhlk Sufrty
f'lirk^

Mifhility-

This report is designed to satisfy the AB 1600 Nexus requirements and provide (he necessary
(cchnicsi analysis to support the adoption oftlic Fee program. The ree will be effective 60 days
after (he City';> final action establishing and authorizing the collection oFthe fee.
Results

Cable U.S. I shows a siimmary of the proposed Fee program. Residential development fees are on
y per unii basis, non-residential development fees are on a per 1,000 square (eel basis. and hotel
fees are shown on a per room basis,
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section 1 REQLIIREMEN TS AND METIIODOLOGY

NEXLIS REQIIIRFMENT SUMMARY

AB 1600. commonly known ay tiic Mitigation Fee Act. wa$ cnaclwt by she state ofC'alifomia in
1987 iiiK.) CTt'i'ited Section 66000 d. scq. (.1 ft he Gyvfrnmtfnt Code. A B 160(1 requires public agencies

to saiKfy jhf.- f'f'lluwLn^ r£4U!i't;ni£iit.> ulu-iic.tlabii.Ain.',, in^i-i.diiinp. ur iinpD.yi-^. aJC!.;,a.>_A
coiiditioii of approval of a development |)i'oiccl:

1 - Identiry the piirpose of (lie fee.
2. ideiitit'y the u.sc for the fee.

3. Uetermitic hi>\v ihcrc is a reasonable relationship betwccii tiie fee's use and the type of
developineiit |iroject 011 vvliicii Ihf lef is impo.secl.

4. Determine liovv tliere is a rea.siinable rclalioiiship between the need for the public facility
aiid [hr type ofdevclopment project on which the fee is iinposed.

5. Dtfteniiiiie liuvv [hfcTe is a reasoiiable relationship b<*t\veen the anu-iuiit oftltc fee and the
cost of the public facility or portion ofthc public facility aitributiibli; to the development
un which the tee is iinposed.

The purpose of this report is to demon.straie iliat the fee compunenis comply with AB 1600 The
as.sumptions, methodologies, facility costs and standards, and ct>st allocation tacior.s used ti)
establish tiic ncMiy between the levied fees and new developinent are ill .sulisequeru .seciic'ns of
[his report.

METHODOLOGY

Imposed fees require various ttnding.s to cnsiirf that a rea^i.'inahle relationsliip exists between tlie
Ice amount and the cost of-'[he facility or portion of (lie facility aitribuiablc (u (he ni-'vv (lcvckipment.
Several mclhudulygies are available to detetTnine fee ainoiiiits. Clioosiiig the appropriate
methodoiogy dcpL-ndi; on the type tif Facility for which the fee is calculated and the availability of
documentation to support the (ec calciilation. Fi.'llovviny j>, a Jjsciis.sion ol' tlic mclhodulugifs
<iv;iil;)ble to calculate ttie sepLti'attf fee coinpotieius ill thi^ report.

Facility Stundurds Method

The facility standards method determines the facilitiey and associated casts t'equired to
accommodaic growth based on adopted C'ity standard.s, Depending un the (ec analysis, the
City may vr may nut currcnlly have yuftli.'Kint tiicilities to m<.:fl tht: ai.lypled iilandard. lithe
City's existiiig facililies are bduw itie standurd.s. then a deHt.-ieiK'y cxist.s-. In ihis ca.sc, the
portion of the cost afplaoned fat-ititie.s associated with correcting the deficiency must he
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satisHed with funding sources other than Development iinpacr fec.s. A R 1600 fees can only
fund facilities needed to act-ommodate new development at the adopted standard.

Master Plan Method

Tlie master plan method is based on a master facilities plan in situations where the needed
I'acilitics serve both existing and new development. Thi.s approach allocates existing and
planned facilitie.s acru.'.is existing and new development to determine new development's
fair .share of the needed facility. This approach is used when it is not possible to
diffcrcntiatt: the benetlt.s ol'new facilities between existing and new development,

flu ft ii cd Facilidf.v Mcf/itKf

I'tie planned facilities inethocl calculates the standard based, solely on the ratio of planned
facilities to tlie increase in deinand associated with new development. This method is
appropriate when planned facilities are mostly for the benefit of new development, such as
a wastcwater trunk line extension to a previously undeveloped area, This method may also
be used when there is excess capacity in existifig racililies that can accommodate new
development.

E.visthig Inventory Method

The existing inveiitory methuti uses a facility standard based on the ratio of e.\isting
facililies to the existing service pupularion on a cost per unit or cost per square foot basis.
Under this approach, new development funds the expansion of facilities at the same
standard curreiitly serving existing develupmcnt. By definition, die existing inventory
metliod ensures that no facility dcHciencies are spread to future dcvelupinent. This method
is often uyfd when a long-range plan for new facilities is not available.

TIMING OF FKE PAYMENT

Ihc fees included in the Fee program will be collected from iie\\ development at the time the
building permit for the project is issued.

FEE ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

the fees require periodic adjustment to reflect amended facility requirements, receipt of funding
from alternative sources (i.e.. state or federal grants), revised facilities or costs, changes in
demographics, or updates to the City's General Plan. Housing Element. or Capital Improvement
I'lan, In addition, (he fees will be updated annually on January I to reflect the Engineerjng News-
Record Construction Cost Index (CCI) rate for the San Francisco Bay Area.

Development Impact Fee Nexus Study
City of Millbrae

6 April 2020



The fees in thi.s report mil) not apply to speciali/ed dc-velopment projc'cis For specialised
developmeiil projects. City planning will review [he dcvc!i>pmcnl's impacis lu determine llic
applicable tees. as de.scribed in more detail below.

CREDITS AND REIMBURSEiVlENT POLICIES

The Cily may provide lee credits i>r reimbiirscmi.-nts to developers who dedicate land or construct
racititics Fee credits or reimhurscincnls shall be the lesser oC the estinial'ed cost of the
Ill 3UiVL'tni nl< it_s. -••d^i-iL^n t.ii^iirr'I lt\ iiii'liilLin ^!lii<;l

by the dcvclopt-r, Reimbursenients VMII Iw niatJc when fiinJs arc av;iii;iblc based i.>n the priority of
capital improvymcnts as determined by the C'ii)'. Fee L'redits will be allov\L\f on ;i cai>c by t;a;>i:
basis us detennined bv Ihc (.ily I) tliere is ail overlap with die Millbrae Staticin Area SpeciHc Plan
(MSASP) Area Development Impact f-ee. as described later in the repoi-t. the developer will eitliei
pay onlv the applicable tee or receive ;i i.'rcdil rur yny uvi.-rltippinu f'cfs. I'rojecls with existing
duvflopmenl will receive a credit li.^varil fuiurt.' impafi fec.s L-LJLI;I| iu ihc fcL-) that vvoiili,) h.ivf bt'en
paid For the removed space,

Tile Development Agreeineiit l-.aw (GOV Code § 65864 er seq.) autliori^es tlie City tu enter into
agreements for the liuvelopment of real property with any part>' liaving a legal or equitable interest in
such propeiT\ to establish certain devclypmcnt right.s in such pro|3erty for their inutiial benetit in a
manner not ntheiivjse available to the uontrautifig parties. Siich agreements can assure propei-t^ invners
that they may proceed with projects as approved by tlic City and that those approvals will nut br
modified (consi.slent with ihe legal priticiple!i ofvestiiig) duriiig rhe period covered by said agreenients.
Ttie Cit> i's equally ns.sured thnt elements nftlie project with particiiltU' and specific [iiiblic itUeresls are
uchieved and thai its local land use policies are advanced For developers that need to coii^trucl
facilities included in the ^ec program, the City can enter into a Development Agreement (DA) that
^voiild conditioii the developer to coiistrucl said lacililic.s ;tnd the City would provide tee credits or
rejmbtir^enien(>> to the dcvelupcr for the coiistruclcd racililics. I'he I3A would inelutlf the credit and
reimbursement policy, Tlie Cit> may elect to eiiter into an of't'-site iinprovement agreement with the
developer to construct the improvements and the Cit} would provide fee credits or reimbiirsemeius
to (he de\'e|ypcf fur the coristrut.-tfd facilities instead iiCa DA.

SPECIALIZED DEVKLOPMENT PROJECTS

The Ices in this report may not apply to .specialized developinent projects such as golf courses,
cemetcrie.s. assisted living facilities, sports facilities, or other specialized land uses. For
specialized development projects City planning will review the development s impacts tv
determine the applicable tecs, I'he fee rates prusenlcd in (hi'i Nc.xus Study may be reduced.
exempted, or waived utidur certaiii circuin.siaiices as determined by tlie City. Ally exeinption i)r

reduction in fees will be based oil the City'.s independent analysis and review of the subject
property. In addition, for reuse. density increasing, or rezonc projccty, (he developer shall only be
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responsible for paying fees fur the intensification of the development, (-'i(y planning will review
the development's increased impacts to determine the applicahlc fces.

Some developmeiit^s mav include more than one land use type, In these ca-ses, the fee is calculated
separately for each land use type. The City hu.s the tliscretion to impose the fees based on the
specific aspects of'a proposed development regardlcs.s of/.oning. The fee imposed should be based
yn ihf liind use type iliai most closely repre.sciit.s (lie impacts ol'the develupinent.

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS

An accessory dwelling unit (ADD) is a second unit on the same lot that is attached or deiached
from a residential unit. Per Assembly Bill No. 881 (AB881) fees cannot be charged for an ADl.J
thai is less than 750 square feet. For an ADU that is 750 square feet or larger, an ADU will pay a
percentage of the residential fee based on the square footage of the ADU in propt.irliun lo the
primary' dwelling unit.
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section 2 POPULATION ASSUMPT[ONS

GROWTH FORECASTS

Grovvtti projcctii.ins are used a.s indic;iturs ofdemanLl. The City'.s e.\is(ing population, us well ds
2()-:)0 po|)iil;itji.)n projt'ctiuiis- arc critical assuni|?tioii<, used throiighout the ^ee seftions tliai li'>llt)v>'
in tlii.s report. The lbllo\\ int.' re'-iourcf'; were tised tii e^tahli.sh the C'ily's hee pro.yrani:

K^ <.<+'tot»( LlLVLlu|)IIIU.III llllUUgJl 2010 ^LIL LllluiluiLLl UAIIIg tllL Bay'".'

•

Metropolitan C'ommi.ssion 2040 projections, which are ba-sed on the Association of Bay
Area CJovcrnmenls (ABAC) Regional I-orecast for Plan Bay Area 2040 projections and are
used tn determine the total ainount of public facilities required to accommodate the future
.service population,

l-:,\iyliny population estimates are from the 201^ ('''alifornia DOF,

l'-,\iyting nun-restdential worker papulatiuiis are based on the 2020 modeled estiinate froin
the ABACi Regional Forecast for Plan Bay Area 2040, August 2016,

i'hc Millbrae 2040 General Plan Lxisting Conditions Report utilizes population and empluvmcnt
projcciiuny bdsed on ABA(.i prujeCtions, Tlie growth forecasts in this analysis take itito account
the future planned devetopmeiu 111 the City, including the remaining developmenl of the MSASP
and redevelopment oF the bl Camino Real aiid Do\vnto\vn Specific Plan,

LAND USE TYPES

To ensiire a reasonahlc relationship between each fee and the type of'developmeiu paying the fee,
tlie FollovMng land use cateiiories arc iistid in this Study:

Single family: Detached dwelling units for residential uses, such as single lamily homes,
Multitamily: Al! attached residential dwellings such as duplexes, iriplL-xes, fourpiexes.
coiidoininiiims. lownliumes, apartnients. and care facilities
Cominercial: Relail. service, and ciucrtainmcni usL-i;.

Office: Pfofe.s.sional buildings for business use.
Industrial: I.igtit iiidustrial facililies (e.g.. business/research parks, wardiuuses. mini-
storage business, and light manufacturing facilities) as well as heavier opci'Htions; (e.g,,
manulafturing, processing, and asscrnbling)-
Hotel: Development predominantly designed to be" <.)cciipicd lcs;- ihan 3U days per stay.•

Some developtTienl^ may iiiclii(Je inore than onu land use (ype. In these cases, the fee is calculated
separately for each land use type. The City m;iy uisc its ili.scrfiion to determine the applicablf Fee
rates and land use categories that apply to a specific project rcgiirdli.-ss iifi'pning. T'he fee iinposeti
shoiild be based on the land iise type that most closely fepreseius the impacts oflhc develupment.
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SERVICE POPULATION

The City's service population accounts for persons who live in the City and a weighted percent of
worker'., employed in the dry. Workers are weighted lu rcnect the lower per capita service demand
compared to City resident.s. Workers spend less time in the City than residents and use revverCity
services. The service population is used to determine the cost standard iiecessary to continue
providing the standard that the City's I'acilities curreiitlv pruvide and to ensure that the fees arc
allocated fairly to each type of new development based on impacl.

Fable I suminarizes (he C'ily's service population used lo develop the Fees. Fhe total service
population of 26.419, including a fifty percent (50%) weighted factor for employees, was
calculaled using information taken from the 2019 California DOl- population estimate and 2020
mocielecl cs(im;tted total jobs Iroin the Bay Area Metropolitan I'ransponation Cominission
Projections 2040 by Jurisdiction.

Table 1: Service ropululwn Cutcululwn

faisting Populaiioti
Resident Equivalent

Factor Service Population

Residents

Workers-

I
23.154

6.570

1.00

0,50

23.154

3.285
Toirl 26.439

Sfafe ofti^ft/ffrntn fM'fftrrfffizfrt ^f /''(ffi.itit.e £,'-^ Pnput<tttf^» ctn^ Hdf/xifjg Esiiwafes. Jff/9

Huy Ar^it Mrfnipoi'Uin TfUttSf.i^ftafiuff Cf^ftmwiffti ^rr.ifccfidfis }0^f) h\' Mirfscitcnfin. 2020 .{foti^hiJ f'.'dittt^t^

RESIDENT AND EMPLOYMENT DENSITY

Using persons per household (PPH) data for resiiJenlial units' and employment deiisity dala fw
non-residentia! buildings establishes a reasonable relationship between the demand created by the
tlcv'flupmenl project and tlie fees charged, Ucveiopers pay fees based on the number ol'additional
resitJential units or biiilding square feet ofnun-residential developmctlt: theruforu. tht; lee schedule
inust cotivert service population esiiinaie.s to ihc.se units of measure tor each land u.sc. l'hi5
conversion is done using the average PPH and employment density by land use type.

Table 2 summarizes the occupant deiisity Faclors Cor residential and non-residentiat development.
I'he reyideiuial density lactors were calciilated u.siiig iiiformaiion trom (he US Census, while the
non-residential density'faclor:- were calculated Lisiiig the default ticcupancy coiinis frnm L'S Green
Building Council LF.HD v4.1 Building Design and Construction report dated J;inuar> 22. 2019,
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The employees per rouin factor is based on the hotel .s-taf'f industn' standards from l/iifi:'!
Opcrcitkwx \/(incite me nl .

Tuhlv 2; I'vn.iiits per Hiwsehiild fimi Density

livsiikriiiul '

S in xl.-' l-'amih\ 18? Residents |'L'rd\\ellin>< unii

r"-' ""^ 'e

.\'{iii-R^,-:i,letili_,tl_

(.'OmilKTCIill

Oilier

Indu'ilriul

Ifotel1

1.82 l'jnplu\ ees per I.OfXls^u.irf lcct

4,(.K.l hniplovee.s per 1.1X10 .sijiisirt; itfci

1>,40 1-fl-iployccs per I.OfXlsquai't.' ll'fl
O.XO Fjnp lay ccs per room

/•'.? ' 'cn.m.v <fifrt'<7i( .'/»/,¥ .^l '.S' S-\ear i-siim^li! 'luhlcs R.'ill.'-l .-inii If^Sll.if

(WjBC LEED RO ;(~ A'<'ii1 < 'nnyfruciin)] v'f /VA'^/// OcciipuFfcy s. 'ffitfifx,

llolcl O/'crutiuhs Muiiii^flnrni Itnak • Ihfli-l Staff Indusny Slundtirds

2040 LAND USE PROJECTION

I he 2040 land use projceiion inciiides the estimated amount of residential units developed using
assiimptiyns froin tlie Ba> Area Meirupolilaii Commissioii 2040 prujei.-lion.s. which are based un
the ABAC) Regional Forecast for Plan Bay Area 2040 ;ind information from the C'ily. Projected
2040 single family unit.s were provided by the City. I'he csiiniittcd population growth is divided
by the persons per liousehald (o es;tim;ue the total ainount ofinulti-family re-iidential iinits in 2040
and were verified by tlie Ciiy. Future (.levelupment is anticipated to be iiiixed-use with non-
re.sidential development in conjunction witli the residential units. 'I'lu' estimated building square
footage and hotel development used in this analysis is based on inlurmation provided by the C'itv.

Titble 3 summarizes the distribution of the estimated residenlitil and non-residential development
anticipated to take place in the City

' H.ivcs, Diivjd K.. Miller. Allisha A., Nincineier. Jack D (July 30. P.016) HnK/ Opri'titi'w,': i/wiiignwtn, .<''•'
Edition. Pearson.
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Table 3: 2049 Residential and \tin-Re-iideiitial Drvelopmt'nt Pniji'diuift
Lnits/StjUiiri; Feel

licsulentiul

Single! amity

Mulii-l-'amily

yofi-Ki'siiiw/iu/

(oniltleii-iul

<^tlice

Industrial

Hotel

50 Oveliing l.iniis

2.737 Ovfllingt'niis

17-).lXKl Building Squaiz' Feel

715,(K)0 Buildins Si|uuiv Feet

Ruili.ling .Si|uare I ect
2(19 Riioin,

M//tf Hie 20^0 hfjJ uxu /fn^('t:fffiff {ficfiic/es fhe eaiimutecf i:////<^/i/Y// /fw/?/7/rc// tftMts
dvvelupeii ti.mia ihit Rfi\ .Irni \klropo/lltlll I'limmi.vtliin }ft.ll1 lirniccliniii which tire
htl.wd ail Ihi! •IR.-II, ffrg/tiiiii/ I'orrcfisi/oi Plan Hw Irtu }11'41> {ind mlnrmalwii from Iha
Cll\ Tlif rsliniiilt'J /lii/iiiliilnii grnwth M Ji\idi!tl hy liir /imun.i />cf hnififllold lo esllmale
Ihe wltil iimfiuiii ill rv.winvliiil iitiits 111 2fl-ID. Huihilnii, Vfiwn- /iiutiifff iintl lititel
diiveliipiiiMi u.vn/ 111 this tiiiii/ysis M bas<!ti iin Infiiriniilwii pivvidsd hy the Cit\:
Soiinv Ba\ .-In'd Mfln.ipiililan Trsinsparlaiion i"f>mmi.'isiiin Sn'IO prnfeclinns iind ih/City

MH.LBRAE STATION AREA SPECIFIC PI.AN AND THE EL CAMINO
REAL AND DOWNTOWN SPECIFIC PLAN

Ihe MSASP is composed of approximately I 16 acres of land adjacent to the N4illbrae Bay Area
Rapid Transit (BART) Station in one of the oldest arca-s of the city, I'raiisportation is a
prominent component in this area's development. The MSASP includes new residential and iion-
residential development including the dcmotition/rcdevelopment of'some e.\i-itiny industrial/non-
retail uses. The MSA.SP was approved in 2016 and the MSASP Area Development Impact Fee
Program was approved in 2017. The development of the MSASP is currently underway. As
mentioned previously, the growth forcrasl accounts for tlie future planned development in the
City. including the remaining development uf the MSASP and redevelypnienl of the El C'amino
Real and Downtown Specific Flail. This analysis also addresses the overlap between the City Fee
Program and the MSASP Area Uevelopment Impact Fee Program.

I'he hi C'amitio Real and Downtown Specinc Plan builds upon the MSASP. The F.1 Camino Real
and Downtown Specific Plan includes the Station Area. which is the area in the southeastern
comt-r of the city. adjacenl to tlie city ofBurlingame to the south; El Caminu Real and Broadway
to the west; and Victoria Avenue, the City's Public Works storage, and Highline C'anal to the
north. While (he bl C'amino Real aiid Downtown Specific Plan bouiidary encompasses the
Statioii Area, ihf I'.l Cainino Real and Downtown Specinc Plan defers to the MSASP for
developinent iiandiirds within the Station Area. The El C'amino Real and Downtown S(>ecinc
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Plan Administrative Draft Report was prepiirt'd in March 201?!. but the plan has not been adopted
yel, This analysis .still (uke.s into con.sidcraiiiin the redeveiopmcnt iiCI-:! C'amino Real and
Ot.)wn(o\Mi,
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sections LIBRARY FEE

BACKGROUND

This .section presents an dnaly.si.s ol'lhe City's [.ihrary Fee, The Library Fee CDVCI-S the costs hi
mitigate the effects of new tlevelopment on the City's library facilities. The (7ily library I'acilities
are available lo alt residents and employees in the C'ilv, f'hc ree is calculated using the twisting
Inventory Method. Under ttiis methodology. the facilities arr inventoried and the value of tlic
facilities used lo detennine the current Level of Service (LOS) on a per capita basis. TTti-i [.OS
calculation is then used to determine (he fee by land use that is needed for new development to
fund the library facilities needed to maintain this existing LOS.

SERVICE POPUI.ATION

Demand for -services and the associated racilities is based on the C'ity's existing service population.
which includes residents and noii-residenl workers. In calculating the .servici; population for
gro\\'th. workers were weighted less than residents (o reflect lower service demand of workurs,
Non-resident workers spend less time in the C'ity and u.sc fewer services, so the demand for City
services is less than that of a resident,

COST STANDARD

I'o calculate the appropriate Library Fee. this study examines the existing library facility value to
calculate the existing standard. The library faciiities were originally coiistructed u^iiig
approximately $9.7 million in bond funds in 2001. The 2001 General Obligation (GO) bonds were
refunded in 2013, As of the 2019 City Comprehensive Annual Financial Report the outstanding
debt is approxiiiiatcly $8,9 million. The outstanding debt was deducted from the total value of (hr
existing facility to detemiine the net library value. This net value is then divided by the existing
service population to detenninc the cost per capita. The cost per capita is then applied to the PPH
and worker density assumptioiis to dctcmiine the fee for eacli land use. Tliis approach ensures that
the new development contributes its fair share to new t'acilitics ai the same level of service the Citv
currentiy provides. Table 4 identifies the City's existing library lacililies. the outstaiiding debt,
outlines the total net value. and calculates the cost per capita.
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Tahle 4: Librun- Faciltlit'.f Tutul liiveiitory t'alur
Building

lofdliun Building Vitluc Conlcnl.s _tntal \ •liif

A.x.vf/f)? Fiidlilii'j.

I ihr.in I Lilian A'<:

lutal hislins [•'i«:ititit">

tl0.7.,l-t.l)K:; S155.JA] tlO.SW.S.M

,M(),-'44.0S;1 <;I-i',W>l SKI.S1'^4-(

[^, Oiililainliiia Uehl-' -.<iK,!tX' 2^
IC7 W ' '/>!

t'ntal U'ilmg •Si.'ivjcc I'opulaiRii] Ib.W
Cai<ltN;r<apita $76.11

Vifji/i r f 'f/i.' ••/ A////A'[K- ^fifi<-f'ii"t "f 'I'iUiff ! c/'ft/on l<h J'rt/y
l.iwi uiniiiirl .it iitililtiivliHfi l,,'ii,T,ii lllfii^ititir flr'K/i. ,". I I ") rl \lilll'nu- .'"/•/ I At-It

FEE SCHEDULE

Table 5 summarizes the library fee schedule based on the existing cost .standard established in
table 4. Tlie cost per capita is coiivei-ted to a I'ee per residential unit based on tlie persons per
household assumptions. The fee for non-residential uses is determined by multiplying the cost per
capita times 0,5 (the weighting factor) and then multiplying by the number of employees per I.OOO
squai-f; feet or ill the cast of the hotel, tlie empluyees per room.

Table S: Lihi-un,' f-'ucititief, - I-ec Schedvilv

Laiit) L:st Cost per CaiKtii

Tolal Fee

(Kowidvii)

A'L'.vfi/f/Kiti/ iFa' L>r.i Uwt:llii:v l.iiilt

Single I'unulv

Multitiimily

\:ini-Re.-ili^Hlwl I Fs'f per i , llllll^ij.W:si.L^U.

C iiniiiK-icial

Ortice

Industrial

;V(jf;-/<'t'A';t/(.'/l/fff/ /7'i'f pi-'r RillWII

ll»iel

S7h.Il

7(1.1 1

•S.I.S.ito

3»(.(X^

-i?(,l>6

SIS.fKi

^.85

2.1(1

1.82

4.1X)

tl.40

n.so

K17

1MI

w

152

15

yo

RFVFNLIE PROJECTIONS

Table 6 ^ummari/es the aniicipatcd IJbrary rL-venue I'hc reveiiue will be available 10 c.Kpand the
Cily's existiiig library facilities to meet ihc iieed of new residents and workers in the City.
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Table 6: Ubron' f-'iiciliites - F.'ilimaied Revenue

Land Use I'nits Fee AnticipHted
Rewnue

Rs^iiieiti'itil fDfr iniil

Single Kamil.\ 5<) $217 11 n.850
Mulli-1-uinih 2.7.^7 \<jtl 437.905

Ni.iii-KesitteKliui IUL'I' j^KXlsi w Rounil
O'mmcreial 179.01X) S69 $12,351
OOiyv 715.Ml 152 108.680
(nddstnal - 15
hliilul 21W 10 6.270
Total $576,056

Nulc: Rc\'cnuc projeciiiiii .i.soimes i:oinpleie bliilAiul proiectiun.'i seen in I'ablc 3

NEXUS FINDINGS - LIBRARY FEE

AH 1600 requires that public agencies sati-sty tivc requirements when establishing. increasing, or
imposing a lee as a condition of approval of a development pruject. The required findings are as
follows.

Requirement I: Identify the purpose of the fee.

The purpose of the t.ibrary Fee is to fund new library facilities that are tieeded co inaiiitaiii
the City's existing level of service.

Rt't/uircmenl 2: Identify the use of the fee.

I lie l.ibrary Fee ^ill be used to fuiul new library facilities to maintain the existing level of
service the City provides. As iiew developinenl occur.s, the City will be required lo expand
library lacilities to mdintain the existing standard.

Reifuirement 3: Deterfiiine hifw there /v u reu.wnuhle relufiwi.vhip between the fee 's use uiidthe
type of ile\vliipmen< project on which the fee is imptised.

New residential and non-resideniial development will generate additional growth. An
increase in residents and non-resident workers will increase the demand for librar)
facilitie.s The l..ibrary Fee is calculated based on the City's existing standard as shown in
Table 4. Residential and non-residfntial clevelypment are responsible for paying ttieii fair
share to maintain the C'ily'-s existing level ofservice standard based on the weighted service
population assigned to each land use as -shown in Table 5.
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Ki-ifiiirL'ment 4: Ih'termiiu' how tliere is a reufioiwhle rehifioinhip hi'fwee/i the lu'e/f ftir the
fftihlic fticility afiif the' type of (icvelDpmfnl prajccf on wliii-h the fee ix tmpweil.

An increase in re.sJdenli.il and luin-re.sitlcnlial developrncnl generates addilionyl re.^i.tciits
and workers that iiicrcasr ihe need {•01- lihrary facililies K.) myintciin the City s cxi.siiny level
of service. 1'he value of ihf City's existing lacilitie.s is divided by the currcni ;,LTVJCC
population to determiric the existing cost per capita. One worker is assumed td crciiie half
of the dfmynd of a new resident, Each resideniial land uiic is chiirged a tee based 00 the
addilionaf residents it i?, expecled to add multiplied by die co.sl per capita. Non-resideiilial

s'"' pl. I •Ip 11 ILIIDj^l t^k* U^ ".J ^DIC V^<;lgl(l "s

factor), and then multiplied by ihf niimber of as.sumfd workers [)cr I.UOO stjuarc fccl of
building or in the case of a liotel. by (he assunied norkery per rooin. By chiirying the !ee
based on the additional residents or workers created b\ each land use. the fee ilirecllv
correlates to the demand created b\ each new developmeiit.

Rrifiiirenu'nt 5: Dctt'rwinf hiw there i\ a rctisomihle reltifiunship helween //«.' umouni of the
fee iihti the cm'i iff the ptihlir furilify ar piirluin of (he public furility uttribiiuihle tii thr
(ievelopmeiit mi wfiicfi th f fee is imposetl.

New facililius are necessary lo maintain the City's existing level of service as nevs.
residential anti non-residential units are construcied. The City inventoried the existing
library facilitic.s and identified the value. This value was divided by the City's esi.sting
.service population to calculate the cost per resident and the cosi per worker necessary to
maintain the City's existing level of service. This cost per resident and cost per worker was
converted into a cost per unit fur each type of residential development, a cost per I.OftU
.square feet far non-rcsidential or a cost per room for hotels based yn the i;stimated densities
a.s shown in I'able 5. Basing, (lie fee on the additional residents or workers that are generated
eirsure.s that the developmcnl pays only their fair share of fiitiire tacilitie.s based on their
impact.
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Section 4 GKNKRAL GOVERNMENT FACILITIES

BAG KGROUNU

This .section presenls an analysis i)!'(he City's General Government Facililies Fee. The General
Government Facilities Fee covers the costs to mitigale the efllecLs of new development on the
City's general facilities. I'he existing facilities incliidc the city halt. a meeting room. equipment
Slurage/crew room. parking lots. existing vehicles and equipment, and any other government
facilities not addressed by otlier fees in (his rejxirt. As the resident population and non-resident
eniploymcnl in the City increases. there exists a correlating rise in the demand for general
yovemmenl facilities to support the increased demand on the City.

The fee is calculated using the Existing Inventory Method. Under this methodology, the facilities
are inventoried and the value of the facilities used to determine the current LOS providctl by ihe
City on a per capita basis. This LOS calculation is then used to determine (he fee by land use that
is needed for new development to fund the facilitic.s needed to maintain this existing LOS.

SERVICE POPULA I ION

Demand for services aiid the associated facilities is based on the City's existing service population.
wliich includes residents and non-residentiat workers, fn calculating the service population for
growth, workers were weighted less than residents to reflect lower service demand of workers,
Non-resident workers spend less tiine in the City and use fewer services, so the demand for City
services is less than that of a resident.

COST STANDARD

To Ctilculate tlie appropriate General Govemmenr Facilities Fee. this study examines the existing
general government facilities to calculate the existing standard. The total value is then dividrd by
the exi.sting service population to determine the cost per capita. I he cost per capita is then applied
to the PPH and worker density assumptioiis to determini; the fee for eacli land use. 'rhiii approach
ensures that the new developinent contributes its fair share to new facilities at the same level of
service ihe City curreiitly provides. Table 7 identifies the City's existing general government
Facifilies and outliiie.s the total value.
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FEE SCHEDULE

Table 8 summarizes the General Government Facilities Fee schedule ba-sed on the existing cost
standard establi.shed in Table 7. The cost per capita is conv.erred to a Fee per residential unil based
on (lie persons per household assumpliuny, ('tie fee for non-residential uses is detemiiiicif bv
multiplying the cost per capita times 0.5 (the weighting factor) and then multiplying by (lie number
of employees per 1.000 square feer or in the case of'lhc hotel, the niimber of employees per roum.

Table 8; Cetieral Govenwieiil FacUitie'i - Fee Schedule

Land list CDSI per Capita

/?f^/(/<?.y«t// ll-i'r D^I VM'f//iiis''! 'nil/

Single 1-jitiily $372.45
Mullit'amil.\ 372.45

.\ufi-Rt'sidfiiltiil iFcv LIST i.11(10 Suiaiiv Fft'ii

Goimx-rcial .f.186.23

Office 186.23

Induslnal 186 23

Xcin-Resu^ivlia/1 f-^e pgrMQStl

Diiicl 1; 186.2-1

Density

2.85

2.10

1,82

4.CX-1

D.40

1).K()

Tolitl Fee

(Roumti-d)

$1.061

782

$339

745

74

$14')

REVENUE: PROJECTIONS

Table 9 summarizes the anticipated General Ciovernment Facilities Fee revenue. The revenue
will be available to expand the City's existing general facilities lu meet the need of new residents
and workers in the City.
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Tuhlv V: den frill fiiivunimi'Kl Fttdtilii-'s Estimated Revfniit'

l.-tnri 1.'s s I HI (S

Rf\iiit:niial

Sinylc l-'iimily

Vluliilamily

^.w^slsi!wli,d

(.'timnicrc.ial

50

2.737

179.1NH1

r-cc

S 1.1M

7S3

S3J9

Anrtciputed
Kewiiut

$?J.()5D

'.14il.;«l

$h().681

OtllCL'

llidUSllilll

Ko ie I

Iota)

715.(J(XI

2m

745

74

149

532.675

11.141

S2.817,807

Nntt; kc'rfiltA- pl<:'»t-tt-'tfi1!t .lASuinc*; •-•iinplc'.c hiiiitifiil pro|c<;( inii% <;L'I;|( in T.itifc ^

NEXdS FINDINGS - GENERAL GOVERNMENT FACILITIES FEE

AB 1600 requires thai public agencies satisfy five requirements when establishing. increasing, or
irnpu.sing a fet; as a condition of approval of a development project. I'he required findings are as
follows.

Requirement 1; Identify the purpose of the fee.

Tlie purpose of the Genfryl Govcrnniciu Facilities hcc is to funil government Facilitic.'.,
(e.g.. city hall expansion, community or ineeting rooms, corporation yard iinproveineius.
parking lots. other vehicles iind equipment, or any other items not covered by other fee

areas) required (a mitigate the impacts yf new ijfvclypmcnt on tlic City's infra.slruciurf.

Requirement 2: fdentif'y the use of the fee.

'The (.icncral (.iovcrnmcnl h'acilities Fee will be used K.) luiid govcnitTic-dt facililicA to

inairU;]iii the c\i.sting levul oF I>LTVICL- llit; City pn>vidcs. As iw\\ dcvelopnieiit oi.-.cuf.i. (lie
City will be required to expaiid general facilitie.s to mainiain the existine standard

Rt'tfuirenit'nt 3: Dcft'rmiiie lt(iw thrrc i'> (i reasiiiKihlr rrliilivii'ihip hetwft'ii the fee '> ii\r (inillhe
type of developmeitt project on whkli the fee is inipo'ied,

Nev> rcsidcnljyl and non-residcntial dcvelopmc-nt will generate additional growth. An
increase in rcsidcnt.s and non-resident vvorker.s will increase the demand lor facilities. The

General Government I'acilities Fee is calculated based on the City's existing siani.lard.
Kesidential and non-resideiitial developmcnl arc responsible tor paying their lair share ty
inaintain the- City's existing standard bayft.! on the ^cighlcd service populatioii assigned tu
eacli individual land u$c as shown in I'able 8.

Development Impact Fee Nexus Study
City of Millbrae

21 April 2020



Reifuiremenl 4: Determine how there is a reasonahlf reldfionship hetween the iiretl fw the
pit hi ir facility aiitl the type uf development projecl on which the fee is imposed.

An increase in residenlial and non-cesidential development generates additional residents
anii workers that iricrcase the need forgeiit-ral i;icilities to inaintain the Cily's existing ievel
of iicrvice. The value of ihe City's existiiiy t'acitities is divided by the cuiTent service
populytion to tfetennine the existing cost per capita as shown in Table 7. One worker is
assumed in (.-reate half of the demand of a neu re.sictfni, bach residential liiiid use is charged
a fee based on the additional residents it is expected to ;idd multiplied by the cost pcrciipita.
Non-rcsit.lentiaf developinent is charged a fee based on the cost per capita, multiplied by
0.5 (the weighting factor), and tlien miiltiplitfd by ihe number of assumed workers per 1,000
square feet oF building or ill the case of hotel?, the nuinhtfrofa.s.s'umctl workers per room
By charging the fee based on the additional rc-'iidents or workers created by each land use,
the fee directly correlate's to the demand created bv cadi new develo)iineiit.

ReijKiremenl S: Determine how there is u reutoiuihle reltKiunffiip hvtwa'n the amouiil tiflhe
fee uiiil the c</sf of the puhlic ftirility or purlion of the piihlk- facility atlrihttttihle lii the
tlcvctopmcnt un which the fer is imposeil.

New Facilities are necessary to mainiiiin (he City's existing level of service as new
residential and non-residetUial units arc constructed. The City inventoried the existing
government facilities and identified the value ol'cach. This value was dividtfd by the C'ily's
existing sen'ice poputativn tu calculate the cost per resident and the cost per worker
necessary to maintain the City's existing level of service. This cost per resident and cost
per worker was converted into a cost per unit for each type of residential development and
a cost per square tool for non-residential development based on the estimated den.sities as
shown in '['able 8. Basing the fee on the additional re.sidents or workers that are generated
ensures that the development pays only ihcir fair share of future facilities.
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section 5 RECRfc:ATK)N St;KV ICES FI:K

BACKGROUND

This serlion presfiil.s ;jn an;ilysis of the City'.s KecreatJoii Stirviccb hcc. the fee fo>' recreaiioii
services covers the cosls to niitigate tlic i;(Tci.'(s ot'nevs t.levelDpmenl on recreatioii sfi-vit;i;?>. A,s (he
resident population in (he City ii-icrea.se. tlii.TC exists a correlating risc in (he demand for recreation
focililiey and -services- !o -.upport the increuscil demand on the C'iiy.

t^ -. r. /•

superinteiident uftices. the Millbrac Historical MLiseum. and the temporary recreation center.
Based on tlie Millbrae Coiiiinunily C'rnter Rebuild Projcci Master Plan. prepared in 2018, the
future planned facililic.''> include a recreaiion ccnfcr with solar panels and opgrade.s. I'he recreation
center will [delude a (Javcarc t.'cntcr.

SERVICE: POPULATION

Demand for services and asyociated facililic.s is based on the C'ity's .service population. The City's
recreaiion services infrastructure and t'acilitie.s that suppun growth serve priinarily rcsitlcntial
developmfnt- fhe childcarc st-Tvice loc.ited in the recreation uenter will be available to all City
resident and non-resident workers, ill u^, serving both residential and non-residenlial developments,
The planned fiiturc rccrcytio)'! center is designed lo serve existing and future growth. The City
provided the total servicriabic resident population for (lie fiiliirc facililies based on opdatcd
information sincf she Miltbrae rommunity Center Rebuild Projeci Ma.stL-r plan. prepared in 2018.
I'he service population for the childcarc tacility includes employees.

COST STANDARD

To yalculate the appropriaic Recreation Fee. this sludv examines the existing aiid future recreation
facilities and associated coyts. In 2016 a fire coinple«-'ly dc.siroyed (he existing City community
ceiitcr. The City has eiiihai-kt-tj on a pian to fund a iievv recreation center and curt'enrlv lias a
temporary facility, I'liis analysi1; deiJucis the cost of the teinporar\ recrcan'on center to avoid
double cuiintitig the co.sl of the recrectiioii ccnti.-r. 'I'hc Mitlbrac C'ommunity ('ei)ter Kchuild Project
Ma'ilcr Plan. prepared in 201 8. oiitlined the ptaii for the new rccrc;iiiun C'enter and tlie cost iii this
aiialysls is based on an appi-OMmatcIy 25.800 square foot laciiiiy ba.scd i>n input from the City.
The square tuulage of the cliildcare scrvict: area from the City is used to allocate a por'.ion of the
cost to nonre.sideiitial ilevcfopment.

I'he total cost lur the ret.-reation future- taciliiicii. less (he cost tur the childcare portiuii. is divideiJ
by ttie total c,\isting and future residential service popi.ilation The childcare facility iii the
recreation ceiitcr will be available to all residenl-'. and L-mploycey within the city. The fii'ii is
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allocated to the cliildcarc facility based on the future serviceable population of the recreation
center.

The cost per resiilenl tor existing and future facililies. less the lem|iorary recreation center, is then
applied to (he new resideiitial gruvvtji Cor the types of ne^ development. The cos! per service
population for the recreation childcare center is applied to new non-residential growth with respect
lo [he type of ne\\ clcvelopinenl weigiitcd at 0.5 rcsident.s. This approach ensure,-) thai the new
development contrihules it-s fair share to recreation facilities based on their fair share of planned
facilities. Table 10 idenrifics (lie C'ity's exiyling aiid future recreation facilities and estimates ihe
total value.
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Table Itt: Recreation Service.-, FHi.-iliticv - Total I live ntor^' I'iilue

l.wnliun Kuildiiig ^ jtuc
Uuildni;
( uiifmf< llrtltl N<lur

!-,.;isiiiie l-'aci/iiii's

l';iik>t: Re'; (-.reiv Koum Slnragt-'

Supeniiicnilt'iil Otticc-s

Millbrac l-lutonc.il Mificuili

lcmpiiian l<fi.rc;ilii>]i {.L'|]I|:I

-177 l.mcDlii C'lrclc SO

J77tii]..:rlnt:-iitk- ^,2W

21XK iiiiMiliilni] S.iu.iic .illl.l-"'

4771jiiL'<iln l.ircli.- 2,?2Tfr»8

•SM^-'K
!1

ll

l;;>S.i<«i

W.-'7S

'723V

.1lii 129

i.n)(h,5<)S

I'tilHl I''.<l>.lln(; r''Hvililic-. tll.lXft.lllri .'ilfM.-'.l'i.S <4,12S.I-;4

I.i-'ss 'I't-inpiii.irv [<r,;i..:;iiii]n i.enli.'r Ijuildin!,: in J l-'nn(i:nls1 -'i.').('l<li.5()S

N<;( Kck'K'iiikin I'ai.-llitie.s S-f41,(i.«>

f-'n^lmg tilv KusidciK.'i

(.ml per ('apita for (•:ri.sliiiti Karilllic.f

l^ttRL£j''^illt^i
Kecrejiit)i> ("ctiti^ L on.st nti;lion

Siidtiuiiibli; I i'pcr.idc.<

'•iiiliir Paiicl'.

total - Fuiuie |^i:cic;iiioii Sun'ici.". Pn.ijci.fi

Kccr'alioi] t.ciiict .Sqii.iic Fi;i;l

Indtiui C'hittlL-arc haciht\ Si)ii,ir>; I-'Ciit
Ri-^rcanon CtfiKiir Ol]ld';;ire l-acilily t'osi Alliicaiinn
( <>s< per .Service Pn(iul]ilinn iiff'hilltcsirc l''i<cilit>

l-'uluri.' I .iciljt\ I'otal .Sen K.'cabtt: r'OpiiliiliOn

Ctel per Hc.-iidciit N»» Facilitiu (lift or( hilitiarr l'»tilil>)

I ul.il (.usl per Rcsidi-'ni

//; ,,'^/<> .< /fff <^W/^L'/L'/t t/c'.i/.'Trfc'<///r>' ^-vwf/)^ i '<.'i ,.iimttnt^if\ ^'ni^r rhc .f/it7/iy^./t-,/i^/< /•^ v.'.V fifrShc ii.-fn^»riin rc^rt'tfftfw t\'iitvf .1.^ tfh i '•>'.
iuf.\ cm^^rkt.'J 'ffi \i ^tiiH h> ^K ;» /ii'^ ^•i ^'•^{jiut a'fifi'f

.l/f///'/Ut- ; ffwiiu/ffi} ( r^/.-i /;e'"<'/>/ /^m/t.-i,/ ^An/t'r/'w/i -'"/V .J/i^ ;/i<.' i »i iff Mii^M.' i <ft/> f>iu\/ti.'./ fi\ ih, 1 «) f/»,/,^( ;j( .'f'/^ t//i//(ir,^
//i.' ,'hii,/i:^i\: f(fc'{i(\ m fiii' fv\T,-iift{'>n i.'rffii'r i» f// ^1- ,i\'tiihib(< r<j r}// fiTj,/('i(^ ,ji(,/ <'iK^/f,i! i-rt >iH/pff </»,; < ;n /ilic'^ ^'\t.\fir<. i/f/'ii;i/n-(/ /<* f/fr

t^'A/i.t/^r ,'</<.////> /i^tt'i/'»/) //it' /i(i»/t' ul^/< i'1/A/* /in/)ftt,fffiw -tf !i(^ f~<:^!Viit^m i.i'ft/i.'r/j/iM //ii /U/M/'.. ( 1/1 v'//f^'l'ii>i-t'v Wi'tyj\i\-t{ ,it (> '' /-''«/^/,-)i>tk'<i ifrc
^\fl^i)h'{t I'l l\'/f,\f /'t/; /(>h'(-l /->tT Lt/n/<? it'n'/t.i .tt.'mnfitf < iiHtf.i-.iiv^ irt i if] /i.^/</r/»t<

/ (;/*(/ ^i'f1 K t-tf/l/, f.fnf'ii^iftflf! af fiii (nnirs 'vciVtiiiuii ,'i'ni^r ^rit\'h{*.'J />( r/ii t i';i •/( \<»ri.l;f(/)r'' -'-1/^ .'^/'/
.^('tifnrc' < fly of \{'.!fhni,' .V/ii/t'frt-'^*/ i)/ l/»/»c - /'t'/t^/r^i .'/;. .'/</'<

.ij.i?-)

S10.07

yiKxi.niX)

l.l<rt.l)I.NJ

i.KIII.IXX)

'5JJ.2?1|,01)(1

ISMtt

l,SW

$3.2')9.225

<W,51

J^.IS-I

S')ll,l-j«

»l,112|.fri
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FEFSCHILDLLK

Table 11 suiiim.irizes the Recreation Services Fee schedule based on the cost per service
population established in Table 10. 1'he cost per service population is converted to a fee per
residential unit based un the persons per household assiimption.s. The fee for non-resi'deiitiat uses
is detemiined by multiplying (tie cost per service population for the chiidcare facility multiplied
by 0.5 to discount for the lower impai:( uf employees vs residents and tlien multiplying by the
number of employees per 1.000 square Feel or in the case of the hotel, the number of employees
per room,

Table II: RerrfaritiH St'n'tces Fuciliiies - hee Scheclulv

l^ind Its e
(-'list per Scrvire

Populaitiin Density

Total Fee

(Rniiiiilfil}

l<££Uleilliul tf-L'i' per [)\\\'lliiia i.tllii.

Single I'yinily

MultJl'aiTiily

.\otl-Ki'sttk'nilci/ f/-t't.'/)i'» l.iliill.^ciiii.irK F^t:ti

C'umnicrcial

Ol'iice

Industriiil

.\un-t<esiiSi{iiliiil il-iia wr KIIOII^

Hold

S 1.021.%

1.021.%

$49.76

49.76

t9.76

.1.49.76

2.85

2.10

t.82

4.W)

0.4fl

o.w

t2.ytJ

2,14ft

Wi

199

w

Ml

REVENUE PROJECIIONS

'I able 12 summarizes the anticipatctJ Kecreatioii Services Fee rcveniie T'he revenLic will be
available to fund a portion of a new rccreaiion cetuer tliai i.s ncces'.yn, to mitigaie the impacisof
new duvelopment.
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Table 12: Ri'rrcation Service', - f7xihmiii'<! Reviiiiiie

l-and l'->c lllitA Vvf Ynticipiited
Keiniuc

Kl.'SiJl'llllili

Single lainilv

Muliilamil'i

,\(iii-Ki'sii.iefiiiti/

Ctiiiiiiiei'cial

?tl

2.737

i74JX»i

'>2,yi3

2.140

y > i

3>145.fi •'d

5.,S73.-^?i

S10.21.W

(Jtlice

lndusiri.il

I fold

Tuliil

71:i.<.KK)

2(.»

IW

21J

-Ml

142.2W

s,.uy

•$6.185.875

S'lilu Kuscnw prn|ccli.)n .I.IMUIIL"; i-iiinplrlr hllliloill ]ir«|CLlioiis .lui'n li] TiiWi.' I

NEXUS FINDINGS - REC REATION SERVICES FEE

AB16()0 requires that public agencies satisfy five requirements when establishinK, incruasing. or
iinpo.siiig a tec as a coiidicion of approval of a deveiopinunt project, I'he required findings arc as
follows.

Rct{fiir<.'ffif'ni I: Identify the piirpose of the fee.

Tlie purpose of the Recreaiioii Sci-v'ices Fee is to fund a portion of a new recreation center
tliat ii> iieces.sary ly mitigate ttie iiTipact.s of'new itevclopment.

Reiiiiireiiu'nt 2: Iflciitify tlie ii-St' ofthrffc.

The Recreation Services Fee will he u.seel t.o fund a portion of a new recreation facility that
is needed to accommodate grov\'th based on new developments fair share of pianncd
Facilities. Tlie City plun^ to build a neu. appro.\iinatelv 25.800 .•it]ii<irt,> fbot recreatioii ceiiicr
that includes a childcare l-'acilit). Th<.- cliildcarc Facility will be available lo all City resideiit.s
and non-residcnlial workers.

Ri'tfiiiremefit 3: Detcrwine hiw there h a reasonithle relulionxhip heiwi.'en ihe fee's iise iitiillhe
lype (ffclet't'/opftteniprofecr on which ihejee is inip/fvcfl.

.Mcvv residential and ntui-rvsK-tenlitil development will geiierate addiiiunal i.1emand An
iiiL-rtf.-isc in re.sii-lent'i will iiicreast; the demand for recreation facilities. An increase in non-
residential workers and residents will increase the demand for childcare facilities. The

ReL't'eaiioii ScrvicL'^ Fee is calculated based on a cost per service population.
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Requiremeiil 4: Determine how there is a reu.wnuhle reludimsliip hetween the need for Ihe
public fttfilKy uK{f the type tifilcvelopnn'nlprujwl (m whk-h the fee is impwed.

I lie Recication Services Fre is calculated based 011 a cost per service popdlation. The lolal
cost For the recreation future facilities, less the cost for rhc childcare ponion. is divided by
the total existing and future resident service population. This is added to the cosi per capita
of the City's existing lacilities lo detennine the total cost per capita. The childcare fBciliiy
in the recreation center will be available to all residents and cmpluyees within the city.
These costs arc allocated to ihc childcare facility based on the future serviceable popuialion

uf the recreation center. Ernpluyt'es ai-e weighlfd at 0.5 to rctlccl the lower per capita
service demand compared to City residents. Each residential land use is charged a fee based
on the additional residents it is expected to add multiplied by the cost per sei-v'ice
populatiod, Noii-residential develupmcnf is charged a fee based on the cost per service
population iniiltipfied by 0.5 and then multiplied by the number of assumed workers per
1.000 square feel of building or per hotel room as shown in Table I I, By charging the fee
based on the uJdjikinal residenti; ur workers created by each land use, the fee directly
correlates to the dtfm.ind created (n each new development,

Rctfiiiremeiit S: Determine huw there is a reu.wttdhfe relationship hetween the amouni of the
fee and ihe cost of the public facility or portion of the puhlic fuctlity attrihultihle tu <he
development on which the fee is impoied.

New faciljtie.s are necessary to maintain the level of service as new residential and non-
residential units arc constructed. The City inventoried the existing recreation facilities and
identified tlie value ul't.'ach, Tliis analysis deducted the cost uf (he temporary recreation
center as a new recreation center is plaiincd. The planned facilities and costs are based on
the Millbrac C'ommunity Centur K.ebuild Project Master Plan. 2018, and the City of
Millbrae, Tliis value iy divided by the service population lo determine the cusl per service
population. The ctuldc<ire facility in the planned recreation center will he available lo
residents and employcc.s in (he City and there tore includes future Cit} employees weighted
at 0.5. The coyl per bervice populatiun for c\i.sting ynd 1'iiture facilities, lc.'s.s thf lemptirary
recreation center, is applied to tlie new residential growth for the lype of'iiew developnient.
The cost per servict: population for the recreation childcarc center is applied to new nun-
residential growth with respect to the type of new Jevelopmeru. This approach ensLires thai
new development contributes its fair share to recreation Cacilities based on their lair share
ofplanned facilities, This cost per service population was convened into a cost per unit for
each type of residenlial development and a cost per I .000 square fout for noii-residenlial
develi^pment based 011 the estimated densities as shown in Table I I. Basing the fee on the
additional residents or workers that are generated ensures that the development pays only
their fair share of future facilities.
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Sections PUBLIC SAFETY

BACKGROllND

This section prc.sents an aiialysi.s of the C itvs Piiblic Saret) l-'ee. Tlie Public Safety I'ee i.'ovi.-r1- Ihc
costs to mitigate the eftcci.s of new development on the City's publir safety facililic-;, bxisting
piiblic safct\ facilities inclui.ic police farilities. Hre stations, a flre training tower, and ;i roof
1 ri) i n i ng pad. As (he re-sident popiilation and noit-resideni employment in (he City increase, there
t:\i^ts. d coircliiiing rise ill [lie dcmaiid Ibf public safety fucililies 1.11 support the increaseLl dcniand
on the C'ity.

I'he Public Safety Fee i.s calculated usiiig the existing Inventor} Method. Under thi.s mclhDji.'liiyv.
the facilities arc inventorictl and the value of the facilitjt;?; used to determine the current I.OS
provided by the C'tly on a per (.'apitit basis- This t.OS calciilation is then used to (JctfcTmine the fce
by (and iise that is needed for new developinent to fiind the r.iuilKies needed tu maint.iin this
exisiing I.OS

OVERLAP WITH MSASP

The MSASP Area Development Impact Fee includes a public safety component (or tlie remiidel
and upgrade of the City Fire Station #37 training tower and vehicles and equipment. Due to the
ov'frtap between the two fee programs, development in the MSA.'SP will pay tlie MSASP Area
Development linpaci 1-ee and receive a credit againsi the City's Public Safety Fee in (lie amount
ot the piihlic safety component oftlie MSASP Area Dev-clypment Impact Fee. Given that the
iimount ofthf C'ir\''s Public Safety Fee i-s liigher than the credit fur the public sarety component
rtf the MSASP Area Develiipiiicnl Impact Fee. the amuiint of the City's Public Safety Fee would
equal the total (•ec less the credit ft)i- (he public safety component of the MSASP Area
Uevelo|iiTicni Impact Fee.

SERVICE POPLJLATrON

l-)emaiid for services aiid the associated facililies is based on (he C'ily's existiiig service poptilatioii,
which includt-'s residents and non-cesidential workers. In calculating the service pupulation for
growth. \vorkers were vveigtiied less than residents tu renect lower .service demand of workers.
Naii-rc&ideru vv<irki;rs spend less lime in the City and use fewer services, so the demand for City
service.'., i."; less thaii ilial uC'a resident.

COS1STANDARD

I he C'ity-owned public safety facifities are summarized in Table 13. Pi-iblic .safety vehicles and
equipniciil arc piovidcd by the C'uuntv und urr nut inctiideJ ill tht: tee calculatiuns. rhf total value
ot'lhe facilitifs is divided hy the City's existing service populati<'»n (i> determine the cost per capita
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of the existing police facilities. Fhe cost per capita is then applied to the PP(1 and worker
assuinptions to deteniiiiie the fee for each land use. I'lus approach ensures that new development
contributes its fair share to new facilities at the same level of service the City currentlv provides.
Table 13 identifies the C'ity's existing public sareiy and outlines the total value,

Table !.1: Piihfic Safety f-'itiilitir.v - Tottit liivenliir)'

l,<N:iitiun

Riiitilln);

Builfling ^ aliic ('ontenK1
Tolal \alut

Exh\f^iv Fu^tides

t it? llali I'ulicc AlltitiilKin
Pi.)li>;i;Aiiiie<.'\lk>i;aiioii
f-irc Siaiion ff'i?

1-ire Trainuig Tower

RoofTraining f*ad

File .SI.K iiiii «.iS

5X'/MI \.1as"»lilAve S7V.M\ S21»1.165 $1.1.11)1626
621 Magnuliu.WCopliirAvc <H1.222 - •1+1.222
511 MagnoliiiAir 3,220.7fi? nu.'Wl .U.<].'ll.'t
511 Magiioli-A^- 217,72'? l1*.!^ ri6W
511 MaRnoliaAvi: 79.^7>j - 7147.1
WL'rcstvicw ••.ll3S.(i2.-. . 5 D.lH.l.l''

Iota I hjki.sring h'ltctlitlffA Slil.28-t.272 ^468.2hl 3110,752-W

F-<usiing Survicc Pnplil.iliiii]

f'lwt p»r C a|»tit

:»M^
$406.(il»

Hui^ifritf i-c/fitf.' tint/ <''mf^nf.v fhr l^c! {~t/\ ff{i!S f)//(K^{tftfi ,yii^t//iiti'i/ hy ^ivii/liff //'*• ft^if M{<fi)iv f(?nta^ t4'<(l?^^/t'^//;>/ .^r'/i-;' f/K'A N. !'^f <iSf-t
Al //f(( frj/.// ^ftitiW f'/ulu^ tJ/'f/ft' /"^</ < '//t /•/«(// f'ofil.i' ^ftllS^fl ft •/ -</''^ 1/-S7' t

Ay//(./«^* I'ti/ia' tiffii f \ittt^tfi\ fiir //u' /'^//<-tf .^/Kff.t (///^(.u/rt"t t///< r//t//c'(/ ^t' ttivttjf/Hy the h'fttf ^ftiun: /""/ut'i.' ifv'MV/h/tffif A'r f*<iht:c iiye.^ f'J 6f!
(tShs tt\ /At' lohii •ftfi/tfrv fiMfiu^i: /;/ f/tf? /*J/M/ ('/n f/afi f*n/fi;<f ^ttiifufi /-S.-/ M <*,S7-/

\t'rhli:hf.\ tiflU f-.ifiii^Mt'nf iif\' pivn't^^ At' f^' ' t'Ufin <irttf ai^1 titif n^h«fr^ iff f^f <.'i//(.'if/«P»rti
.^M/n-t." ( m i}/ \W/hwf Sttfffm^tff uf liJ/u«l - h^hn^if\- .-'«, JM/'V

FEE SCHEDULE

Table 14 .summari^e.s the Public Safety Ffc'fc* ychedule based un the existing cost sl*indard
e.stahlished in T^hle I 3. The co.sl per capita is ci.tnverted ti) a fee per re.sit.icnljal unit based on the
persoiis per liou.seliold assuiTiplions. Tlie fee for noii-re.sideiitial uses is detcrmiiied by tnulti|)lyinB!
the cost per capita times 0-5 (the weighting f'iiclor) and then multiplying by the number ul'
cmployce.s per 1,000 square feet or in rlie case of hotels, the niimber oFemployees per room.
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Tiihls l4; Hiihiii: \u/ft\ - 1'wSchftliilf

Liind Is c Coal fit'r ("apttti
Tiiiiil F iv

/>cw<7r (RuMiiirii)

jf(fW^iilUj/.^:rf per jhrelliM Lllil

Sin^'c l'aniil\
MullitLiinil;

^tiii-Rvy.iitetiluil il-'f^ pv Ltiw^iii.ii^ f-.^^

C'i-'iiui>ei'fi;i)

S4()ft.(i'''

40h.6')

S2().i ;?

2.^
21(1

I.K2

tl. 154
S5-1

S3 711

llldu:,lri.ll

&»L-l^£ltJvlUliu/ il-eu fiei'Kwii!^

Hotel

2(),i ,i?
-'03.35

S2U3.3?

t.11(l

0.41)

n.80

K I.'
81

$163

RF VENUE PROJECIIONS

Table 15 -summarises the anticipated I'ublic Safety hee revenue. The revenue will fund public
safety buildings tiecded to house police and (ire serviue.s needed to iiicet the need of new
residents and workers in the City,

Table IS: Piibiic Siifely - Eslimatrd Reveniii:

l^ndCse llnits Fee Anticipated

Rew;nuc

Ki'SUJt'lllKti
Single family
Muliitiiinil)

,\i/ii-Ri;.siiJi'Kli(t/

Coillincrcial

orticc
Industrial

H<».;1

lotal

.50
2,737

17l.).<KM)

715.1XXI

2W

",1.159

S5^

U 70
813
81

ln3

t57.95(.l
^,.U7,317

.1>66.230
5^\.2W

U.lXi?
S3.07(i.S59

Nolc Reveniii; pn)jcclion nssunie.-i cniiiiilfii.' hi.ii|J<iii| projcctinni .wi.-n 111 I .ihlc 'i
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NEXUS FINDINGS PUBLIC SAFKTY FF.F

AB 1600 requires tliat public agcncieb ^alisfy live requirements when establishing. increasing, or
imposing a fee as a condition of approval of a development project. The required Findings are as
follows.

Retfitirement 1: Identify I he purpose iifthf fee.

Fhe purpose of the Public Safety Fee is to fund public .safety buildings needed to house
police and fire services that are required to mitigate the impacts of new devetopinent on
(he City's facilities,

Requirement 2: Identify the use of the fee.

The Public Safety F:ee will be used to fund new police and tire facilities that are necessary

to maintain the existing level of service the City provides. As new develupnient occurb, the
C ily will be required to expand police and fire facilities to house additional ofticers and
firfdyhlers.

Requirement 3: Determine how there is u reitsoncihle rclutioiiship between the fee 's use aiidllie
type of develupmeitt project 0/1 wliich the fee is impwed.

Nc\v residential and non-residential development will generate additional residential
population and non-rcsidcntial employment growth. An increase in residents and non-
resident workers will increase the demand for public safety facilities. 'fhe Public Safety

Fee is calculated based on the City's existing standard, Residential and non-rcsidential
development are responsible for paying their fair share to maintain the City's existing

standard based on the weighted service population assigned to each individual land use as
shown in Table 14.

Rctfiiirement 4: Determine how there is a reasonable retutidiishtp helwecn fhe need for the
ptthlic facility and the lypf i)f development prajecl an which the fer i.'i impnwd.

An increase in residentiiil ;fnJ non residential iJevclopmeiu generates additional re.sidriiu.s
aiid workers thai iiicrease the need for public safety facilities to maintain the City's existing
level of service. The value of the City's existing facilities is divided by the current service
population to determine the existing cnsl per capita. One worker is assumed to create hall'
of the demand of a new resident, Each residential land use is charged a fee based on the

additional residents it is expected to add multiplied by the cost per capita, Non-residential
developmeiit is charged a fee based on the cost per capita, multiplied by 0.5 (the weighting
factor), and then multiplied by the number of assumed workers per 1,00<) square feet of
building or per hotel room os shown in [able 14. By charging the lee based on the
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addhional residents or workers created by each land use. the tee dirccltv correlates to the
dcinaiu) created b\ each new iJevelnpmcnl.

Requirement 5.- [h'termiiie how there ix a n'li.wiiohle relafioK.'ihip helwcen the umiiiiiit (iftfie
//'c iiiit) (he coal of the puhlic fncility or purtioii of ihe piihli(.- ffK.ility uttrihiiftihlf to the
tlewfopnieitf oil which the fee is iniposed.

Ne\\ facilities arc iiecc.-.^iry lo maintain the ('ily's existing lcvei of s'ervicc as new
residential and nun.residfnlial units are L-on.sirucleiJ, The C'ilv invenioried tlie e.vistiiig
puiiiiL .'•iaiciy laL-iiiiit.-.s iinii [<ii:n[irit'u ine vdiui: 01 cacn. I nis v'aiiie was aiviaeu ny [iiei- itv .s

existing service population 10 c.ilculate tl-ie cost per re.sidcni and (lie cosi per worker
necessary to iiiaiiitaiii tlie C il) s cvi^dng level u('service. Tliis t.'ost pt-T rusidenl cind cost
per WDrkcr was converted into a cost per iinil for each type of residential developincni an(.l
a cost per square foot for non-residcntial dfvclopmenl based on the estimated densities as
shown in lahlc 14, Basing the fee on the additional residents or workers that jri-' yeiierated
ensures that the ticvclopment pays only their fair .sliare oF f'uliirc faL-iliiies
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section 7 PARK ACQUISITION AND FACILITIES FEE

BACKGROUND

f hi.s ,'iectioii present.s an analysis nt (he need for park facilities.nsuch as picnic shelters, reslrooin.s
and playgruiind equipment to accommodate new development in the City and to eiisurc tliat new
clt'vt.'lupmenf provides adequate funding tu meet its needs. Population infunnation was reviewed
to accurately determine lliu nccc'iyary fees lo accomniodate new Llcvclopment in the City and tu
ensure that nc'vv development provides adequate Funding to mccl incrcascd needs,

OVERLAP WITH MSASP

I'he MSASP Area Ocvt-'lopmcni jmpacl Fee inL-ludes a piirk cofnponctit that lund.s adtiiliunal
parks and recreatioii land and facilitic.'i. Due (a rtie overlap bet\veefi (tie two fee programs.
development in the MSASP will pay the MSASP Area Development Impact f-ee and receive a
credit uguinsi the City's Park Acqui.sitiun and Facilities Fee in the iimount ufpark^ i.-umpunenl of
the M.SASP Area Development Impact Fee. Ciiven that the amount "('the C'ity'.s Psirk Acquisilitin
and Facilities Fee i.s higher than ihc credit Cur the parks of the MSASP Area Developincnt Impacl
Fee, (he amount of the City's Park Acqui.'iitiun and Facilities Fee would equal the total fee less
the credit for the parks componeni of the MSASP Area Development Impact Fee. I his ensures
that the MSASP development provides adequate funding to meet increased needs and maintain
the planned update General Plan standard of three (3) acres of parks per 1.000 residents, as
provided by the City.

SERVICE POPULATION

The AB I 191 QUIMBY Act. Calirurni.i guvernment code §66477 (Ql'IMBY Act), outlines the
requirements for imposing fees for park purposes with a minimum of three (3) acres and a
maximum ot five (5) acres of green space per .1.000 rcsicients. The 1998 (ieneral Plan stated that
the City's standard was a minimum at'lwu (2) acres ofparktiind per 100 residential units, The park
standard used in this analysis is based on the planned update lu the General Plan which .'•.cis the
standard at three (3) acres of parkland per 1.000 residents. ('his information was provided by City
on November25th, 20)9, The Park Acquisition and Facilities Fee is not applied to non-residential
development because of the minimal per employee service demand.

According to the Administrative Draft Millbrae Parks and Facilities Inventor}'' Report. August
2019, prepared by Carducci Associates. the city contains "approximately 2.9 acres [of parkland
and trails] per 1,000 residents bayed on the 2015 resident population of 22.8^8." Including the
Civic Center and joint-use school Helds. the city provides approxiinately 5.0 acres per 1.000
re.Sident.s. Therefore, the planned updated General Plan standard of three (J) acres of parkland per
1.000 cesideius i.s consistent with (he ciirrt'nt parkland provided by the City,
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COST STANDARD

Table 16 identities tlitf cost standard (•'or construction costs per park acre. Charging a Fee leased oil
ihe City's .standard of three acre.s per 1.00(1 residents ensures that the C'ity \\'\\\ h;iv<; .stil'ficiciu
revcniics to maiiitaiii (hii, siandard a.s iie^ drvelupmeiit oo.ur'i cind pupulatiod increuyes.

As stated in the City's Municipal Code 10.2(1 (yiiimby). as a condilion of approval <»l'a tinal
subdivision map. (he -subdivider yhall iJcdicatc |;ind or pay a fw in lieu thereof- or both, ai the
option oftlie city. for park or recreational pLirpo.scs at (he time. The C'iiy Park Acquisilii!ii Aiid
1-acilities Fee satisfies the Citv'.s Ouimbv fee reuuircmcni, i'he devfliinfi- ciiulti ;iki-> ,lt>i-fii;.'i;<1 hind
in lieu of paying ihc land portion iiflhe lee.

Z^hlejt}'' llark Arqiii.'iiiii.'ti iiiid tiiciiitii'.'i l''ise-Cwt Sr(inclur(t

I ;ind ('list pel Acre

Con-.lniclKin (.'o.st per At:re~

'loliii l-'aitCosl per Acre

<'icni;ral Plan Staiidard (3 Ai-rv.s pci l.«X)r;

l^inri Acquisition Cost per Resident

Piirk Con'.truction Cost |NT Rcsitk-nt
total Pork Cost prr Resident

^.^i>,m

1.1>3 t.7h5

6.362.117

.1 .('Xl

$15,991

$3,095

$ I *» ,086

/.JIK/ n.ists /n.iin ti sirm M/'.'nm/i/i'.'rc/ kinti tnri.wi.liuiis 111 .Viiii ,\kiln.i '.''uunn
( U.(M f.Minpfiliiii.-fl trnm the Millhiuc ( iimmiiiiif\' I i-iiii'r A'i'ft«f/t/.Ut/.i^r I'hin

1-ptfiifeU </f/rc/?7/ f'fiin SKifft^itiii u/'.l ficre^ f>f p{ifkk{n^ per !.WO ti'SiJtfnl.^ prf^'a^J
fi\ l.'lh nil VfJi'rm/it-r ;.i//) _'lfl/0

FEESCH(PULE

TahlL- 17 siimmarizes the Park Acquisition an<.) Facilities Fee schedule based on the existini;
sraniiurd. I he cost per capita is converted to a fee per new residential unit based on the estimated
ptfcson.s per household,
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TableJ^_Park 4t'yui.fiflwi und Facilitie.v Fee - Prupu.wd Fee Scliedule

Ijllid the

I

Lanif C'l/sfper
KrsiileM

s r (vf--ff flvr-F o-f
Ciinflrm-liffii Cost (.'imsirmilvH Ciia Tolal 1'uri tatl
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REVENUE PROJECTIONS

Fable 18 .summarize.s ihe anticipated Park Acquisition and Facilities Fee revenue. Generally, the
funds need to be expended tu build improvements that expand the City's existing park system to
ensure the City maiiitaiiis its standard of'three (3) acres per 1,000 resident.s.

Tuble /a; Park Acquisition unit Fucillties Fee- Estimuletl Revenue

Land t-'se Units Fee Antici|»ted
Revenue

RL'sitltiiitial

Single hanul>

•Vf.ikilumily

Tuliil

5CI

2.737

$54.3^(1

40.081
'S3.719.gl-<

|()<),W»,|47

Sl 12.418,961

Nofc Rtfvtfiiue prt.iftfcitun a^isunics complete biiitdoul projccTions .Wt'ii in Table 3

NEXUS FINDINGS - PARK ACQU1SI I ION AND FACILITIF.S FEE

AB16DO requires that public agencies satisfy tive requirements when esiabli.shiny, increasing, or
imposing a fee as a cyndilion of approval of a development project. The required findings areas
folluw";.

Retfnirenieitt 1: Identify the purpose of the fee.

Fhe purpose of the Park Acquisition and Facilities Fee is to acquire new park acres and to
fund park facilities such as pla^gryun<.I equipment, resiruumi., and Irasli tfnclo-iure.s.
required to iid've new development in the C'ity.

Reqiiiremenl 2: Identify the u.vp (ff the fee,

I he Park Acquisition and Fycilities Fee ii; iised to fund ihe iK'quisition of land aiid
development of new park facilities needed to niaintain llie |iroposeJ General Plan siandard
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ofthree (3) acres uj'parks per 1.000 re.sidcnt.s. A.s new iJcvelopincnt UCL'LII-S, the Cit\ vs ill
be requireci [u expand park (acilidcy to incct the grywjiig needs ol'thf nev\ popuJatioi) Thri
park fee will provide fundjng for thesf tuldi'.ionat facililics to maintain the proposed
General Pldn .standard of three (3) acres or parks per I.OOD cri-ideiit^.

ReqiiirL'nicnl 3: Determ/fiL' how tlit're is 11 rviisaiiiihle reldtioiiship hetweeii tfie/ee'.v use uiid
the type of devt'Uipmcnt project oil whk'ti th i' fee 1.1 itiiprsi'd.

New residend'yl dcveiopnicnt will generalc addilinnal re.sidcnts, An increase in resideni.s
Ail) int:re;i.si; the dt-inaiid tbr park facilities, I'he Park Acyuisition ;ind Faciliries Fet; i^

lcillated u'iing the City s proposed genei'iil plan stiindard ol'lhrce (3) acres ofpiirk per
1,0()() residcnls, Kc-SKfciitiaf dyvelopiTicnt is rcspoii.sihlc for paying its fair share to maintain
[he City's scaiijard- Ni.iii-re.sidi.-ntial uses di) not pa> the fee since they do not generate
additional re.sidcnts aiid \vorkLT.<, have mininial imptK-t 011 (he City's park system,

Rcquii't'nieiil 4: Dvlerminc how there is u retisifnuhle relutionship bcfween the need for the
piiblic fiicility uiid the type of ilcvelopnit'Ht prnjet.'t tin wliicli the ffe is impfise<l.

New residcnlial devclopincnt will contribute lo an iiicrcii.se in re.sidents (hat r;ii-sex thi; iitfed
for park facilities to maintain the City's propos'vd (jeoeral flan piirk staiulard ot three (3)
acres per 1.000 residents. Nnn-resideiitial uses do not pay ihe fee ^ince wyrkers have
miniinat impact on the t'itv's park systein. Residenti.il development pays its fair share ot
tile I'fcs ba.set) on the cstimalci.f per.sons per hou.sehold for each type ofdevelopfrieiii.

Ki'tiiiirnfient S: Determine hnw therr is a reufioiiuhle reluti<inship hetween the (im<Kint uf the
fee anti the MS/ of tlir public fiicility or portion (ifthepiihlicfiicility (ittrihtittihle lo the
tlevt'tfipmcnt on which the fee ix hnposed.

As new rc.sidenliiil units .ire consiructed. new park facilitie.s are iieces.syry to maintciiii tlic
City's proposed General Plan standard of three (3) acre.s per I.OOO re.sidents a.s providat
hy City on November 25th. 201l). The City's current standard i.s similar to this. -so new
devclopmenl is not tundiiiy e.xistiiig tleHciencicS or aiid is luntling park.s ar a .similar
siandard to the siandard the City currently providc.s. I'he (ee.s ;ire calt-'ulafed li\ lakin^ the
cost per acre of park land times three acres of parks per 1.000 residents and theii dividiiig
that by i.000 to dt-iermiiic the cost per capita. I he cosi per capita is then spread to each
dcvclupnienl lype based on the estimated PPII as showii in Table I 7. The park fee consists
of a tnnd at;qti!tiiti<ifi portioii and t'acilities con.stniction portion. For developmcnls ihal
dedicate park land. the lynd coinpyneiit will not apply. By .spreading the fees ba.-icd on
pupulation density as-siiinplion.-;. each new ic-.kfential unit is paving only its fair shari; of
the facilities requin'd to maintaiii the City's proposed General Plan Standard. Non-
re.sidcntiai land u.'.c^ [fu not have a park fee d.s non-residcntiai developmeni will not
gencraic a signiflcani increa.se in park faL'ilirv deiii.ind,
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sections MOBfUTY FEE

BACKGROUND

This section presents an analysis of the need for mobility improvenients. such as bicyt.'lc and
pedestrian iiifrastructurL- to accominodatc new development 111 the City. The Mobiliry Fer is
calciilated based on tt)c ratio nfplaniied facilitic.''. (u ihc increase in demand a.ssociaicd vvilh ncvv
development. As the rcsidenl population aiid iioii-rcsiiienl employment in ttie Citv incrc;i,sc, there
C.KJSIS a correlating rise in the dcinand for mobility iinprovcment.s to support the increaseil demand
on the City.

SERVICE POPULATION

The City\s Mobility I'ce provides (unding for new mobility facilities. such as bicycle and
pedcslriiin infrastructure, lo uccommodale and initiyatc new development's impact on the Cit/.s
inrra.structure. The reyjderitial and non.residential land use-> will he a-sscs.scd u tee based on the I'M
peak hour trips from the 10 Edition ofthc Insliuitcof (ransportation Kngineers' (I TR) Generation
Manual generated hy each land use.

OVERLAP WITH MSASP

The MSA.SP Area Development Impact Fee includes a transportation (.'om^nent that will help
maintain acceptable tran.sportation openilions in the MSASP, iiicluding uses lor ;llicmativc
modes such as bike and trail improvements. Based on the improvements included in the
transportation coiTipnncnl of the MSASP Area Development Impact Fee. developmeiit 111 the
MSASP is exempt from (he City's Mobility Fee.

FACILITIES AND COSTS

Calculating (he Mobility 1-ee bayed on the ratio of new developnicnts increase ordcmnnd on
planned facilities ensures that the City will have yun'icient reveiuie.s to build and cxpiitid the C ily's
mobility facilities in order to maintaiii acceptable levels of'.crM'ces as new developmeiit occurs, li
is anticipated that the City's population will grow by appro.vimaiely 20 percent through 2040.
Therefore 20 perceiit of total mobility costs are allocated to nrvv development.

Table 19 identines the list of eligible mobility projects and a.ssociatcd costs based on the City of
Millbrae Active Tran'.ipnriiitiun Flan Administrative Draft dated March 2018. Planned
improvements include bicycle iinprovcmenls such as a separated bike lane. low-stre.ss bike niuics,
access connecliuns. and share-use pdlh.s. Pedestrian infrostructure includes street.scape
improvements, freeway overcrossing. inulti-iaiic cn>.ssi\alk entiancfmenis. i;ignali/e<i intersectioii
improvement.s. interchange crossing improvements, and high-vj.sihility cros.'sing .slripini;. 1 he cost
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per trip is calculated by eiifimating the total eligible project cost shown in Table 19 and dividing
by the total future trips estimared in Table 20. Projects vvithin une-halfmite of a transit stop are
eligible fur a reduction of (heir impact fees in aL-cordance with Catifumia Govcrnmeni Code
Section 66005-1 -

FEE SCHEDULE

Table 20 estimates the (rips generated by future dcvelopnient biised un the land u.''.C projections in
Table 3. The ITE trip iwneratiun rate manual. I0'h edition is used to estimate the total PM peak
hour trips geiieraied by the estimated 2040 dcvdopinent. '{'able 20 shows the fee for each landu.se.

Tublv 20: Miihitity f-L'e - Tutal Ri'mulnlng Tri{i.\ Generuted and l-eeSclH'dule
FIT Tr ip tiCTimtjnn loul ¥('liindt.ie tniu Kate' Iij|)» (filfraltd Ciat Per Trip iRuundctl)
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REVENUE PROJECTIONS

Table 2 I summarizes the anticipated Mobility Fee revenue. The revenue will be mobility
improvements needed to inect the need of new residents and vvorkefs in the City-
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Tuht^ 21: Mohility I ce - E.^limuiftl Rrveiiue

Laitdtsc

Ki\iii/s;niiiii

Sin i; If l'uiiiil\

Miiltikiniih

tltlt-, fee .\nricj|xt»td
Kevviiiitf

50

'.737

1.1.87?

1.1)61

$c).'!.75('l

2.1)03.S5(i

A-, r^^^^t^t.fi.ti

(-'i.ilimk'lL-l.ll

Ofl'w

Indiistrial

I iii id
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Niili: Rt'cnw prujt.'i.'ljon asMjilie': L'.iiiiplrlc hiiililniil prnicclinila .-.t.-cii in l.ibli; I

174.(NXI

715.1KK)

y»

S7..'l?

2.178

1.19i

1.13(i

.t 1.21'1.4X5

1.557.27(i

;'i 7,42.1

$6.08J,78?

^EXUS FINDINGS MOBfIJTYFEl;

AOJ600 requires that public agencies satisfy five requirements when establishing, increasine. or
itnpo.sing a fee .as a conditiun tit'approval of a development project. The required tindings arc as
follows.

Rrquircmetil 1: Identify llie purpose of the fee.

The purpose of (lie Mobility Fee is 10 fund the mobility facilities .such as a separated bike
lane. lo\\-stre.ss hike routes, access i-oiiiiccliuns, sluired-use paths, strecbcape
irnprovemenLs. ff'ee\vay ovcrcrossing. niulti-lanc cro.ssw;ilk i-'nhanceineius. sigiiali/.eil
inlcrscction improveinents. intcrdl;mgc crossing iinprovL-mcnts, and high-visihility
cro.sstng striping that are necessary r.o mi(jg;ile mobility impacls crciilcd by ni.-v'- re.si dent ia!
and iioii-residcnlial development in ttie City.

Requirenirni 2: ItieiKify the uxe of the fn:

I'he Mobility Fee will be used to Fund ihf mobility facilities and infrastruLturc idcntilted
in Fable 19 thai are necessary to accominodate iicv\ developments increase ofdemuiitlan
the City's mobility system.

Requirement 3: Delermine ho^ there /.v u redxuiitible relutioHship hetweeii the fi'f\<, w.vc undihe
type of developmeiit project un which the fee is impweil.

New residential and non-resideiitial devL-lopmcnl will generate yddiliunal trips a.s idenljf'icd
in the II'I' trip gencralion manual I0'h edition and summarized in Table 20. these trip.s will
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impact the existing transportation infrasti-uruirc. which can be alleviated with alternative
mobility improvements sucli as bicycle and pedestrian improvements. Residential andnon-
residential development is respunsible (or paying their fair share of the City's needed
mobilitv infraslnicture based on (he new trip-> that are generated by each type of
development.

Requirement 4: Dt'tcrmine how (here is a reusonahle Fclatiiinship between the need for {he
public facility und the type of tlevelopmeiil project on which the fee is imposed.

New re.sidendal and non-re-sideniial development will cnniribute (o an increase in trips thai
create the ficcd (or expanded mobiljly inl'rastnicture iinprovcmcnts, I'hese trips will iinpact
the existing tran.spnrtation inffastrui.'liirc. which caii be tiilcvisited with alternative mobilitv
methods such as bicycle and pedestrian impruvemenLs In addition, the City i^ largely built
out making addidDfial ruad improvenieiU.s diftlcull and therefore will need to accommodale
additional trips with iiiohililv improvemetU-s. The Mobility 1-ee will be used to build and
improve new development's fair ->hare of mobility facilities as identified in Table 19. Each
development will pay its fair-share of the lees based on the trip generation rates siimmarizcd
in Table 20. Charging a Mobility Fee based on the number of new trips generated by each
new development ensures that the project pays only to mitigate their fair share of the
iinprovements.

Requirement 5: Determirte haw there is a reasonable relationship between the unwunt tifthe
fee and the coat of the public facility or portion of the public facility uttrihutuble to the
development an which the fee is impvsed.

New mobility lacitities are necessary to accommodate new developments increase in
demand on the City's mobility system. The City's list ol'cligible mobilitv projects is sliown
in Table 19. I he eligible cost is based un the anticipated growth in the City thrnugh 2040.
The eligible cost is then divided by (he trips expected to be generated by future
development in the City, I'his cost per trip is then mulliplied by the PM peak hour trip
generation rate from the I 0 edition 1TE manual to calculate the fee for each land use. This
fee ciilculation ensLire.s that each development pays only their fair share (u mitigate their
traffic impacts within the City based on the additional trips generated by the dcvclupment.
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sections IMPLEMENTATION AND ADMIMSTRATION

IMPLEVICNTATION

Accordint; ID ihc Miriy;itiuii I'ee Act. prior lo levyiiig a iie\\ tec or incrcaying an existing fee. an
ai.ifiK'v rnu.sl hold at least oiie open rind piihlic meeling. Notice i.ifthe lime and place of (he inceting.
inctudiiig ;i gynccal cxplaimtioii o(' the matter t<i lie con.sii.lered, and it sl;itemen! that the data
rf-~'f'u 1 ii'f^'l h\, Il^lt-: ^t^i'tit)n iluhl,. ^-iTlll h,- ,il,-.,-l .31 I. t ,1.,, .. ^,.<•,,.-.. ll,.

iiitere.stcd p;iny who Files a written i-t.-qiicst \vjih the Inail agciic\ lor niaila'l nyti(;c of the ini.'ciing
on new or increu^cd fees or service cliart;c.s. Any v\ Titltfn retjuest fbi' inailed notice.s sli;ill be v.ilid
i-br oiie year f'r"") ihe dale on which it i.s l-11cd iinless ;i renewal requesi is tiled. Al least 10 days
beFore this pulilic meeting, the ayency inu^t iiitikc Jala on infnislriicture costs and funding sources
available to the public. Notice oi'the time and place ot'tlie F)uhlic mcclin.ii and <rt general expiaii.iliun
oFthe matter is to be pubiisl'ied 111 accordance with Scctioii 6062a DrCalil'omia (iovernmcntC'oi.le,
vvhtcii states thai piiblication oF the notice shnll occiir t'w 10 days in a iie\\spapcr rL-^ulai-ly
published once per week or more. The nc-vv or increased fees shall be effective [K! curlier tliuii 60
days Ibliowing the final action on the adoption or incrca-se yfthe fees,

1 he fee categories summarized in this report may not ;ipply in speciali/.ed or unique developinenl
projects in the City. For example. the developinent of a cemetL'ry. goll'couryc, ur s.radium wili not
fall under any of the Fee categyriei; in this repon. For specialized development projecls, the City
will iieed to review ihe impacts and decide un an applicable fee based on the specific iinpacLs.

FEE ADJUSTMENTS

The fees will be .iiilomatically adjusted each year 011 January lsi based on the hngineeriny Nevs's-
Record Construct iun C'ust Index (C.'CI) for the San rrancisi.0 Bay Area. In addition, the fees may
be adjusted to reJteL'l rcvi'.icd lacilily standards, receipt ort'undiny from alternative soiirccs (i.i;..
Stale or federal grants), revi.scd racilities or costs, changes in demographies, or cliaiiges (u llie land
use plan, A complete review of the fees must be complfitcd every five years per Califoniia
Cliivernmeiit Code bill it is recommended that the fees be updated more frequently,

IMPACT FEE PROGRAM ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

AB 1600 requires ihc Citv io report tee mt'brmation aiinuailv and every fifth year. Within ISO days
alter the iasl day t.)F each (Isciil year. the City must inake available the (bllou'iny intbrmaiiyn from
the prior t-lscal year:

Brief description of the type (1?' If e in (lie account or I'und
Amount of the fee

13c;;inning and endiiig balance in the accDiini ar fund
Amoiint oF fees collected aiid the interest earned

•
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fdentificarion of each publi<; improvement for which I'ces were expeiided and the
amount of expenditures

fdentificafiDn ofaii approxiniatc date by whicli time construction on the improvement
will bciiin if it is determinett that sufTicient fuiids exist to complete the project
Description DCcacfi iiiter-fund transfer or loan niade from the account and wlwneach
will be repaid

IdeiitiHcation oF any refunds made once determined that sufficient monies have been
collected to fiind I'ee-related projects

The City miisl make this iiiformatian available for public review and must present it at the next
regularly .schedoled public meeting no less than 15 days after this information is inade available to
the public.

For die fifth dscal year following the tirst deposit into the accoiint or fund, and every five years
thereafter, the City must make (lie following findings with re.spcvt lu any remaining funds in the
tee account, regardless of whether those funds are committed or uncommitted:

Identify the purpose of the fee

Demoii.stratc a reasonable relationship between the fee and the purpose for which ii is
ch<irged

Identify sources and amounts of funding anticipated to compluic the financing of any
incomplete improvements

Designate the approximate dates oil which funding is expected to be deposited iniu (he
fee account, as needed

As with the annual disclosure, the 5-yc.ir report must be made public within 180 days aller the end
of the City's fiscal year and niust be reviewed a( the next regularly scheduled public meeting. The
City must make these findings: otherwise, the la\v requires that the City refund the mone> on a
prorated basis to die current record uvvners of the development projects,

PROGRAMMING REVENUES WITH THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PLAN

The City should maintain and update i[-, C'lP to adequately plan for future infr;is(ruclure needs.
The City's f'FP .shi.nitd commit projected fee rt'venues ;ind rund balances to .specilu- pn.ijcci.s that
arc necessary to serve growth as described in ihis report. The City's CIP provides (he
documentation necessary for (he City to hold funds in a prujcd account for longer than 5 years, if
necessary, to collect sufficient funds ti.) complete a project.
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FKK REPORTING

Assembly l-tiil No 184-! wliicli hi.-cyme effective Jyniiai-y I. 2020 requires that Cities make the
fcllnv'.iny infbmi;tlioii u\;iil;ibl<; oil their vvcbsite, I'hi.s must he ci^mpleted by January 1.202i I he
lullowing infonnuticn must be provjdci.l;

I. A current schedule of Cw,. c-xactiuns. and affnrdability requirements imposed by ihccily.
cuuiitv. or ^,pct;ial district, including an\ depeiiilciii special di.stricth. (.)F the cily or count)

'(•'I "l£l . -.^.I.-.I ^•".1 r

manner tlial cle.irly identiries ihc il-cs. e\actioiis, and atT.)('dability reqiiireiiients thai ;ipp!y
to each parcel.

2. All zoning ordinances and devclopmrnt standai'tJ.s. which shall specify the .yoning. design.
and develupmcnt staiidard.s thul apply to eacti parcel.

3. Fhe list ofiiiformaliyn required to be cumpitcd pursuant to Section 65940,

4, The current and five previuu.s annuiit i'w reports or the current and f'tve previous anniial
nn;inci;)l reports, that were required pursuant lo subdivision

5. An archive uf impact fee nexus studies, cost of service studies, ur equivalent, conducted
by the city. county, or special di.sirict on or after Janiiary 1. 201 8,

Any updates to (lii,? above informal ion must be availahlt; within 30 days,

Development Impact Fee Nexus Study
City of Millbrae

45 April 20<T)



EXHIBIT B
Development Impact Fee Schedule

Laud Use

Geueral

Library Gowruineuf Recre.ition
Facilities Facilities Senires PnMif.Safety Parks Malxlin- AdimnistraHon' Totd

Suigk Family

Multttanily

Niiii-Resiiienrial

Coiuuercial

Otfce

Indiistrial

Hotel

t Fee tifrDifviliii" Uiiirl

$217
160

$69
152
15

$30

$1.061
7S2

$339
745
74

$149

S2.913
2.146

$1.159
854

$54.395
40.081

IFw uer l.001) Builtiiiw Square Feetl

$91

199

20

$40

$370

813

81

n/a

n/a

n/a

<Fee per Roowi

$163 n/a

$1-875

1.061

S7J15

2.178
1.193

$1.136

S3.081 $64.701

Z254 47.338

$404

204

69

$76

$8.488

4.291

1.452

$1.594

AtfnnfsisfT'tim'e chai-ge of5°ofor (I/ iegaf, accaunnn^ afsd other admmtsti-aiive siippon and {2) Development mipaci fee program affministrasion cosis inchiding
revenue collection, revenue and cost accounting, maiidaied public reporting, and fee justrficanan analysis.
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Resolution No. 20-3 5

I do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted by the

City Council of the City ofMillbrae this 9th day of June 2020, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

EXCUSED: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Holober, Schneider, Oliva, Papan and Lee

None

None

None

None

t^6J&̂2_ '{JLUS
CTfY CLfe^K




